FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., etal. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., et al.

1
1 INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2 CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
3 FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc.,
4 etal,
5 Plaintiffs,
JUDGE GRIFFIN
6 VS~ CASE NO. 324732
7
LLOYD COOK, M.D.,
8 etal.,
9 Defendants.
10 ST
11 Deposition of DONALDW. JUNGIAS, MD., taken as
12 if upon cross-examination before Laura L. Ware, a
13 Notary Public within and for the State of Ohio, at
14 University Suburban Hospital, 1611 South Green Road,
15 Cleveland, Ohio, at 2:30 p.m. on Wednesday, February
16 8, 2000, pursuant to notice and/or stipulations of
17 counsel, on behalf of the Plaintiffs in this cause.
18
19 R
20
WARE REPORTING SERVICE
21 21860 CROSSBEAM LANE
ROCKY RIVER OH 44116
22 (216)33-7606 FAX (440) 333-0745
23
24
25
2
1 APPEARANCES:
2 Harlan M. Gord
Nurenberg, Pleyln Esc‘er & McCarthy
3 First Floof Standard Building
1370 Ontarig Street
4 eland:Ohjo 44113
5 2%621- 300,
6 On behalf of the Plaintiffs;
Mark O'Neill, Esq.
7 Weston, Hurd, Fallon, Paisley & Howley
2500 Terminal Tower
8 0 Public Square
leveland, Ohio 44113
9 216) 241- 65602,
10 On behalf of the Defendants
Wilfrid M. Gill, Jr., M.D. and
11 Westlake Rad*ology Inc.;
12 W|II|am A gleadows Esq.
13 1.’3 t Clalr Bui Idlhg
5 land, Oh ) 4714
14 87-1311
15 On behalf of the Defendants
Lloyd Cook MD. and
16 Greater Prlmary Care
17 mas E. Bett &N
n orman
18 ebfqar?thcﬁooraéez'ikley Building
ucli
19 ?eveland Ohio 44115
20 216) 241-5310,
On behalf of the Defendants
21 Miriam Klein, Exec. of the
Estate of Harold C Kleln M.D. and
22 Internal Medicine, Inc.;
23
24
25

ga B W N Rp O © w~NO U B~ WNPRPp O OOWSNOO OO MAWN PR

0 ~NoO 0o WNPEOO©OWNOO b~ WwN —

APPEARANCES (CONT.):

Beth Sebau h, Es
Quandt, Giffels &guck
800 Leader Building

26 Superior Avenue East
Ieveland Omo 414
216} 241-2025

On behalf of the Defendants

Robert J. Porter M.D. and
Central Radiology Consultants, Inc.

WITNESS INDEX

PAGE
CROSS-EXAMINATION 4
BYMR. GORDON
CROSS-EXAMINATION 58
BY MR. MEADOWS
gROSS -EXAMINATION, 62

Y MS. SEBAUGH
CROSS- EXAMNATION 63
BYMR. O'NE
RECROSS: EXAMINATION 64
BY MR. GORDON

EXHIBIT INDEX
PAGE
Plaintiffs' Junglas Exhibits 1- 6 4

(Thereupon, Plaintiffs' Junglas
Exhibits 1 through 6 were mark'd for purposes of
identification.)

DONALDW. JUNGLAS, M.D., of lawful age,
called bythe Plaintiffs for the purpose of
cross-examination, as provided by the Rules of Civil
Procedure, being by me first duly sworn, as
hereinafter certified, deposed and said as follows:

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DONALDW. JUNGLAS, M.D
BYMR. GORDON:

Q. Could you please give us your full name and home
address, please.

A Yeah, DonaldW. Junglas, J-U-N-G-L-A-S, 2658
Kingston Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio, 44118.

Q. Dr. Junglas, my name is Harley Gordon. This
afternoon !l be asking you questions primarily
regarding your opinions and your bases for your
opinions in this case because you've been identified
by Mr. Betz as an expert on behalf of the late Dr.
Harold Klein.

Doctor, can we agree that if, for whatever
reason, you don't understand my question or
questions you'll not answer them and just tell me

(216) 533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 1 to Page 4



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

g

that you don't understand the question?

A. Yes.

Q. Ifyou want to take a break for whatever reason,
just stop me and we'll take a break. Okay?

A. Yes.

Q. You are an internist?

A General internal medicine.

Q. And are you an oncologist?

A. No.

Q- Do you treat patients with cancer for the cancer?

A. No, notany longer. Ifthey are in a positionwhere
they are in a hospice situation then I may get
involved.

Q. Butdo you actually treat a patient for the
cancerous condition?

A. No.

Q. Do you stage cancer?

A. No. | don't know anything about staging.
Q. Okay. Doyoudosurgery?

A. No.

Q. Do you do endoscopies?

A. No.

Q. If you want an endoscopy, you order it?
A Yeah. | have three gastroenterologist partners; |
have notrouble getting endoscopy

RRXRBRNRBEEEEBERLEREBoO o~ s wNn—

6

1 Q. Doyou have any special interest in any area of

2 internal medicine?

3 A No, just general internal medicine.

4 Q. Do you treat patients with peptic ulcer disease?

5 A Yes.

6 Q. Doyou also diagnose that condition?

7 A Yes.

8 Q. What is peptic ulcer disease?

9 A. That's adisorder of the stomach and duodenum
10 whereby patients have an erosion in the mucosaor
11 the lining of the stomach which results in a defect
12 in that lining causing what's called an ulceration
13 or a scooped out area of the mucosawhich is eroded
14 away.

15 Q. Have you ever diagnosed a patient with stomach

=

6 cancer?

A. Rarely.

Q. When was the last time you diagnosed a patient with
stomach cancer?

A. Twentyyears.

Q. You are practicing presently with a group of other
physicians?

A. Yes.

4 Q. Interms of your knowledge of the patients of the

25 other physicians in your group, when was the last

BRRBB&KX

N

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
]

14
15
16
7
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25

7
time any member of your group --

A. lhave no idea.

Q. -- diagnosed a patient with stomach cancer?

A. | havenoidea.

Q. Okay. Pleaselet me finish my question.

A. I'msorry. Iknewwhat itwas going to be, so
that's why I answered it.

Q. lunderstand. Again, this is not a social
conversation.

A. Iknow, | know.

Q. When was the last time you treated a patient with
peptic ulcer disease?

A Well, with a new ulcer probablysix months. All of
my patientstend to be in the older age group with
their doctor and they tend to have been my patients
for alongtime, and most of their ilinesses we have
beenthrough before and so | don't see very many new
patients, therefore Idon't diagnose any new peptic
ulcer disease very often.

Q. When was the last time you had diagnosed a new case
of peptic ulcer disease?

A. Probablyabout six months.

Q. And how frequently in the last, let's say, five
years have you diagnosed a new case of peptic ulcer
disease?

8

A. Iwould say two a year maybe.

Q. Isthere any difference in the workup of a duodenal
ulcer as comparedto a stomach ulcer?

A. Notreally.

Q. Have you authored any publications in the diagnosis
and treatment of peptic ulcer disease?

A No.

Q. And am I correct you haven't authored any
publications in the area of stomach cancer?

A. No.

Q. Have you done any research inregardto any of the
issues inthis case specifically for this case?

A No.

Q. Doyou rely upon any literature in conjunction with
your opinions inthis case?

A. No. Most of what I'm going to give you today is
just my experience and practice.

Q. And -

A. Infact, | would say all of it.

Q. And interms of that, when did you begin practicing
internal medicine after your education and
training?

A. 1964, December.

Q. And you've been continuously practicing internal
medicine since 1964to the present?

(216) 533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 5 to Page 8



FEBRUARY 9, 2000 FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, ezc., et al. vs.
DONALD W, JUNGLAS, M.D.
LLOYD COO,M.D., etal.

9 11
1 A Uh-huh. Istarted out parttime in '64 and full 1 therapy you would order an upper A series for a
2 time in July of '65. 2 patient --
3 Q. Canyou break down the nature of your practice into 3 A Right.
4 the type of diseases that you treat? 4 (. -- you would suspect peptic ulcer disease. When you
5 A Well, lusuallytell people Itake care of headaches 5 say would not respond to therapy, what are you
6 to hemorrhoids, so that pretty much encompasses it. 6 referring to?
7 Q. How muchisyour practice inthe area of treating 7 A. Oh, lwould say three to four months of usually the
8 patients with peptic ulcer disease? 3 H2 blockers, Tagamet, Zantac, Pepcid, Axid, one of
9 A. Aquarter of one percent, very small. 3 those. Nowadayswe have things like Prevacid or
10 Q. And interms of that percentage, how long has that 13 Prilosec which are even more potent but usually use
11 been in place, going back for let's saythe lastten 11 those as second line therapies.
12 years? 12 Q. In1992,'93 and '94 --
13 A Isuppose when Iwas younger maybe itwas half of 13 A Thosewere not available.
14 one percent. | mean, as the patients have gotten 14 Q. -- you would order Zantac for peptic ulcer disease?
15 older it's been less. 15 A Yeah.
16 Q. In1991when you were suspecting that a patient had 16 Q. Didyou on occasion in 1991, '92 and '93 order an
17 peptic ulcer disease, did you on occasion order an 17 endoscopy for a patientwho has peptic ulcer
18 upper Gl series? 18 disease?
19 A. ldid occasionally do that, yes. 19 A My modus of practice is | interview the patient, |
20 Q. Andwhy? 20 treat them as their symptoms indicate. If it
21 A Ifthe patient's symptoms didn't respond to 21 doesn't respond, lorder a Gl series. Ithen rely
22 appropriate therapy Iwould further investigate 22 upon the radiologist to tell me if the stomach
23 their symptoms. 23 lining is normal, does it move well, is there an
24 Q. And why would you further investigate? 24 ulcer, are there other findings that are indicative
25 A. Because lwas looking to find out what was causing 25 of possible further disease, and then they usually
10 12
1 their symptoms. The symptoms of peptic ulcer 1 are the ones that say, you know, Ithink this
2 disease can also be symptoms of gastritis and other 2 patient ought to have an endoscopy. So that's
3 conditions of the stomach or small intestine. 3 usuallythe way the patient gets an endoscopy from
4 Q. Andalso - 4 my end of the spectrum.
5 A Itcould also be symptoms of cancer, although 5 Q. Forinstance, 1991, '92 or '93 if a radiologist
6 usually cancer is accompanied byweight loss, loss 6 identifies an abnormality -
7 of appetite, nausea, a general lack of stamina. 7 A Right.
8 Q Those-- 8 Q. --andyou're suspecting peptic ulcer disease, would
9 A. That's just a general, you know, a general 9 yougoaheadanddoanendoscopy?
10 overview. 10 MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
11 Q. Right, but = 11 A Notnecessarily. Ifthere's a small ulcer, | have
12 A It'ssorarethat | see them. 12 frequently treated the patient for four to six
13 Q Okay. 13 weeks, had them have another x-ray, and if the x-ray
14 A. And most of the time that practicing physicians see 14 is clear, the patientis asymptomatic, | conclude
15 stomach cancer it is advanced. Unfortunately, it's 15 that they have been treated well and send them on
16 picked up late. 16 their way with instructions to return if their
17 Q. And the symptoms that you described, including loss 17 symptoms reoccur.
18 of weight, et cetera, including stamina, those are 18 Q. Have you ever had an instance in which a radiologist
19 the symptoms of advanced stomach cancer? 19 did identify an abnormality and did not recommend an
20 A Well, advancing we'll say, yeah. 20 endoscopy but nonetheless you ordered an endoscopy?
21 Q. Well, with respectto -- 21 A lcan'trecall any.
; 22 A Earlyonstomach cancer probably has no symptoms at 22 Q. The ultimate determination as to whether to order an
23 all and many patients they don't know they have it 23 endoscopy is the internal medicine physician
24 andthat's why they don't seek medical attention. 24 treating the patient?
25 Q. You indicatedthat when a patient doesn't respond to 25 A. Yeah, the family practitioner or the internal

(216)533-7606 WARE REPORTING SERVICE Page 9 to Page 12



FEBRUARY $. 2000 FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, eic., etal. vs.
DONALD W. JUNGLAS. M.D.
LLOYD COOK. M.D.. etal.

13 15

1 medicine person, unless, you know, some of my fellow 1 A Inregardsto his mother.

2 practitioners, the gastroenterologists, do general 2 Q. Have you consulted with any other member of the
3 internal medicine too, so they may select not -- 3 Weston, Hurd law firm?

4 they would naturally go toward doing something 4 A No.

5 that's in their line of work and therefore they 5 Q. Haveyou consulted with any other member of the
6 might not ever order a Gl series, they mayjust 6 Quandt, Giffels & Buck law firm?

7 endoscope all of their patients. 7 A Yes, Ithink Mr. Buck many years ago.

8 Idon't really know how they handle it, to be 8 THE WITNESS: Is he still practicing?

9 honestwith you. I'm not speaking for them, but | 9 MS. SEBAUGH: No.
10 mean | have never interviewedthem as to find out 10 Tt
11 whether they ever order upper Gls. ldon't know i1 (Thereupon, a discussion was had off
12 whether they do or not. 2 the recerd.)
13 Q. Didyou finish your answer? 13 ...
14 A. Yes. Isay, Idon't know whether they order them or {4 Q. Inany of the cases in which you have acted as an
15 not. Ican'ttell you. 15 expert 0N a medical malpractice case, did any of
16 Q. Okay. 6 them involve the diagnosis and treatment of a peptic
17 A Isuspecttheydon't order many. 17 ulcer disease and/or stomach cancer?
18 Q. Howdo you know that if you don't know what they're {8 A No.
19 doing? {9 Q. Do you consult with plaintiffs' attorneys on medical
20 A Just because ljust know gastroenterologists like to 20 malpractice cases?
21 use endoscopes, that's all. B A (noccasion.
22 Q. Doyou know or did you know Harold Klein, M.D.? 22 Q. Haveyou ever testified on behalf of a patient or
23 A No. 3 injured party in the greater Cleveland area in a
24 Q. Doyou know Dr. Gill? 2 medical malpractice case?
25 A No. 25 A Oncein Medina, | believe.

14 16

1 Q. Doyou know Dr. LIoyd Cook? 1 Q. Couldyou give me a percentage how many times you've
2 A. No. 2 acted as a consultant for a plaintiff versus a

3 Q. Dr. Porter? 3 medical care provider or a defendant?

4 A No. 4 A One out of ten.

5 Q. Now, prior to this case have you ever consulted with 5 Q. 90 percentfor the medical care provider, 10

6 the Gallagher, Sharp law firm before in a medical 6 percent-

7 malpractice case? 7 A Yes.

8 A Notthat I recall. Ifitwere, itwas only once or 8 Q. --forthe patient?

9 twice. ldon't do a lot of these, and | don't keep 9 A Yes.

10 a list. 10 Q What do you charge, for instance, for your review
11 Q. You've consulted with the Reminger & Reminger law 1 of--

12 firm before in a medical malpractice case? 12 A 250 an hour.

13 A Yes. 13 Q. What are you charging me for the deposition?

14 Q. On how many occasions? 14 A. 350 an hour.

15 A Two dozen maybe. 15 Q. And what do you charge for your trial testimony?
16 Q. Have you ever consulted with Mr. Bill Meadows 16 A $500 an hour.

17 before? {7 Q. Haveyou ever testified in either trial or ina

18 A. Onoccasion. 18 deposition involving a case involving peptic ulcer
19 Q. How many cases? 19 disease or stomach cancer?
20 A. Maybethree or four. ¢ A No.
21 Q. Haveyou ever consulted with MS. Beth Sebaugh before 21 Q. So isthis the first case you ever acted as a
22 today? 2 consultant 0N involving those issues?
23 A. lbelieve once. 23 A Uh-huh,that's correct.
24 Q. Haveyou ever consulted with Mr. Mark O'Neill before 24 Q. Haveyou ever been sued in malpractice?
25 today? 5 A Yes.

(216) 533-7606 WARE REPORTING SERVICE Page 13 to Page 16



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., et al.

© 0 N O 0N W N R

N NN NNDNPp 2 =2 p b
O B WNPFP OO ®N @0 > wWN PR O

© 0 ~N O U A WN p

N NN NNDNR 2 p p R R R R R R
g B WN PO OW®Jd o o d»MwWwNPEFR O

17

Q. How manytimes?

A Once.

Q. And what was that case about?

A. An infected post fractured patellawhere the patient
ended up with a difficult leg.

Q. And how was that case resolved?

A. fwon.

Q. Who represented you on that?

A. Bob Maynard.

Q. Speaking of that, were you insured by PIE at any
time?

A. Yes.

Q. When were you insured by PIE?

A. Before they went out of business, but before that
when lwas sued | was, I'm trying to think of the
firm in lllinois, Medical Protective. Iwas sorry
to leave them. The price was right, but it was
wrong.

Q. Theninthe ‘90s you were insured by PIE?

A. Uh-huh,that’s correct. Luckilywe didn’'t have any
cases at the time they went down.

Q. Other than with Mr. Betz or any member of his law
firm, have you had any discussions with any other
individuals regarding this case?

A. No.

18

Q. Inconjunction with this deposition we issued a
notice of deposition for you to bring certain
materials. Did you ever see that notice?

A lguess | have.

Q. Is today the first time then that you've seen the
notice of deposition that was issued on December
loth, 19897

A As far as I knowthat is.

Q. Okay. Requestone asks for your current curriculum
vitae.

A That's correct.

Q. And is this your current curriculumvitae?

A. That's correct.

MR. GORDON: Is that the same one we've
been forwarded?
MR. BETZ Yes.

Q. Okay. And you brought your complete file?

A. Onthis case?

Q. Yes.

A. Yes, you have seen it.

Q. Okay. Didyou prepare any notes while you reviewed
any of the materials in conjunction with this case?

A. No.

Q. Do you intend to use any demonstrative exhibits in
conjunction with your testimony?

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

G B W N R

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
13
23
21

22
2.3
24
25

19

A No.

Q. Exhibit 1 is your report dated September 14th,
19997

A Yes,

Q. And then earlier you wrote a report August 16th,
1999, Exhibit 2?

A. Yes.

Q. And why did you write two reports?

A. ltwas felt that a little more explanation should be
given in my second report vis-a-vis endoscopy.

Q. And are Exhibits 3, 4, 5 and 6 correspondence that
you've received from the Gallagher, Sharp law firm?

A. Yes.

MR. MEADOWS: While you're going
through that, can we look at what you’'ve marked
as an exhibit?

MR. GORDON: Yeah.

Q. And you've also, just for purposes of
identification, reviewed Dr. Porter's deposition?

A. Yes.

Q. Dr. Coppa’s report?

A. Yes.

Q. The deposition of Dr. Levitan?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know Dr. Levitan?

20

A. Yes.

Q. And how do you know Dr. Levitan?

A He practices at University Hospitals.

Q. And is that where you practice too?

A Yes. Everybody inthis building practices at
University Hospitals.

Q. Have you had any of your patients treated by Dr.
Levitan?

A. Yes.

Q. How many patients, approximately?

A. Four or five.

Q. And are any of your patients presently under the
care of Dr. Levitan?

A. There may be. Manytimes when you have patients
treating with an oncologist you don’t necessarily
see them, and unless you're getting regular
information you don’t necessarily keep up with them,
so | can't really say for sure. Ithink not, but
I'm not sure.

Q. You readthe deposition of Dr. Barry Singer?

A Yes.

Q. You've read the deposition of Dr. Gene Coppa?

A. Yes.

Q. The report that you authored September 14th, 1999
also indicates that you read the deposition

(216)533- 7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 17 to Page 20



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

21
1 transcripts of Dr. Gill and Dr. Cook. Do you have
2 those depositions with you?
3 A No. Maybethey're upstairs in my office, however.
4 Ithought I had everything together. I'msorry, |
5 don't.
6 Q. You also indicated in your report of September 14th,
7 1999you reviewed Dr. Cook's records. Didyou bring
8 those with you?
9 A. Well, they're probablywith the other and Idon't
10 know where they are. They must be upstairs. |
11 happen to have a number of files and Imay not have
12 had them all together.
13 Q. When you say a number of files, files involving your
14 consultation in medical malpractice cases?
15 A Yes.
16 Q. How many cases presently are you participating in as
17 aconsultant?
18 A. Maybe four or five.
19 Q. Are there any other materials that you reviewed,
20 including we have Dr. Klein's records here, that we
21 have not identified?
22 A No. Would you like meto go up and hunt for those
23 others?
24 Q. Onlyunless you put some notes -~
25 A. No, I didn't make any notes anywhere.

22

1 Q. There's nothing? As long as you didn't put any

2 notes or anything.

3 A. No.

4 Q. Unlessyou feel you need them for your opinions

5 today.

6 A No, myopinions today should be confined to Dr.

7 Klein.

8 Q. Andwhy isthat?

9 A. Becausethat's what Iwas asked to do.
10 Q. Could you brieflytell me what you understand the
11 facts are inthis case.
12 A Mr. Chappell had symptoms of abdominal distress,
13 presumably in July of '91, for which he was given
14 Maalox or took Maalox and was seen a month later by
15 Dr. Klein and was better.

16 And then a year later was seen with complaints
17 of a pain in his belly relieved by food where an

18 examination was performed and was negative. He was
19 given Zantac which he took, Ibelieve, one at
20 bedtime.
21 He was seen a month later and his belly pain
22 was better. Evidently, he stoppedthe Zantac
23 sometime in that month and his symptoms had
24 recurred. He was given another prescription for
25 Zantac at that time, 100tablets, was seen a week

© 0O N O RN WN R

n
.’G

00 N o o~ WN PR

©

i: 3

23
later for symptoms seemingly not relatedto those
which he hadthe previous week, presumably was 0n
Maalox at the time.

Blood tests done in August of '92 were normal,
stool guaiac done at the same time a week later was
negative, his weight was stable. And that was the
extent of Dr. Klein's dealings with Mr. Chappell.

Q. Do you understand further that Mr. Chappell died of
stomach cancer on December 28th, 19957

A. Yes.

Q. And you also understand that after treating with Dr.
Klein he sought treatment and was treated by Dr.
Cook?

A. Yes.

Q. And to clarify some dates, in 1992 Dr. Klein first
saw the patient July loth, 19827

A That's correct.

Q. Where he prescribed Zantac; is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. And August loth, 1992 you indicated that after
stopping Zantac the belly pain returned?

A That's correct.

Q. Now, you have Dr. Klein's records in front of you.
Couldyou read for me -- first of all, Dr. Klein
took care of Mr. Chappell before 1991; is that

24
correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Actually, Dr. Klein was taking care of Mr. Chappell
at least from 19777

A December 28th.

Q. Okay. Now, in your review of Dr. Klein's records,
did you find any complaints of belly pain, abdominal
pain, before July loth, 18927

A. Well, presumablyin July of '91 he had, Ithink it
says, broilingroiling guts, Idon't know, under
much tension, sister died. Ipresume that's a--in
reference to his abdominal symptoms. Prior to that
it's very difficult for me to make out his
handwriting. He had a rectal polyp.

MR. BETZ: Isthere a particular
notation you have in mindthat you'd like him
to look at?

A. ldon't see anything that strikes me.

Q. Okay. Could you look atthe entry of August 13th,
'91 and could you help us --well, could you help
us by reading that?

MR. ONEILL August 137
MR. GORDON: 1991.

A. Age 63. Feels much better on Maalox. Moving his

bowels well and abdominal roiling broiling is

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 21 to Page 24



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. us.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK,M.D., etal.

© © N O U A WN R

N NN NN P~ N el =
m-waHB@oo\lmthNHo

25
improved. Blood pressure 1000over 60. Tenderness
over ==

Q. Does that have abdomen tenderness?

A. I'mnot able to make that out, maybe itis abdomen
tenderness, | can‘t make out that word, sigmoid, and
E-X-T, Iguess extremities, negative, no polyps.
Sigmoidoscopy, no polyps seen, stool negative.
Maalox PRN.

Q. Canyou read what's above that Maalox?

A. No.

Q. Thento the right?

A. Rectal polyp history. Notsure. Something colon
syndrome, maybe spastic, I'm not sure. Spastic
colon syndrome, rectal polyps history. Idon’t know
what the other word is.

Q. When you mentioned abdominal railing, what does that
mean?

A. Roailing.

Q. Roailing.

A. That's not a medical term, so you'd have to ask Dr.
Klein.

Q. What do you understand itto mean?

A. lwould think there’s a lot of intestinal
borborygmi, which means noise caused bythe
peristaltic action and the fluid in the bowel.

26

Q. Okay.

A. The medical term is borborygmi.

Q. Could you spell that?

A B-O-R-B-O-R-Y-G-M-I, Ithink itis.

Q. Then could you turn to the entry of July loth,
1992. Could you read that for us?

A. Belly pain relieved by food. PE negative. Blood
pressure 110over 60, weight 136 and
three-quarters. Zantac 300 milligrams one at HS,
and | don't know what that |O is or what that stands
for. To come in next month.

Q. Then could you read what is above that?

A No, | don’t know what that is.

Q. Andthen turning to August 10th, 1992, could you
read that note?

A. Age 64, | can’t make out the first part, belly pain
better since on Zantac, coming back since he quit,
133and a quarter.

Q. That's the weight?

A Yeah.

Q. Okay.

A PE, complete --abdomen tender right upper
quadrant. | can’t readthe other part. Rectal --
sigmoidoscopy deferred. I'm not sure what that
rectal thing says there. Zantac 300 milligrams at

27
1 bedtime, number 100. Duodenal ulcer, and Idon’t
2 know what the nextword is, rectal polyp. And then
3 on 8-17 he comes --
4 Q. Wait. Can we stop there, August loth, 1992.
5 First of all, above renew Zantac there’s a
6 word. Can you identify that?
7 A No.
8 Q. When it has D, period, ulcer, okay. Could that be
9 diagnosis ulcer?

10 MS. SEBAUGH: Objection.

11 A Ildon‘t know. Itcould be duodenal ulcer.

12 Q. Goahead.

13 A OnAugust 17th, '92 lower abdominal cramps, PE

14 negative, | believe that’s what it says,

15 sigmoidoscopy normal, hemorrhoids, stool negative,
16 which | presume means guaiac negative, and then

17 there’s aword | can’t make out. Itsays rectal

18 polyp and then parentheses, another word, his weight
19 was 135and a quarter.

20 Q. Now, inyour report you indicate that after

21 reviewing the combined records and depositions that
22 Dr. Harold Klein’s care of Mr. Frances Chappell was
23 exemplary. lassume that's an error. It’slsaac

24 Chappell.

25 A. Oh, okay.

28

1 Q. Okay. Why do you state that Dr. Klein’s care was

2 exemplary?

3 A Becausethat's what | would do.

4 Q. Then it states his diagnosis and treatment program
5 were appropriate and within the standard of care for
6 a medical practitioner.

7 A Right.

8 Q. What diagnosis are you referringto?

9 A Duodenal ulcer.
10 Q. And how did Dr. Klein reach the diagnosis of a

11 duodenal ulcer?

12 A. Only by his conclusion. He didn’t have any
13 pathologic or x-ray evidence of it, he just treated

14 him on the basis of what he thought the symptoms
15 represented.

16 Q. Would you say itwas a guess on the part of Dr.
17 Klein whether itwas a duodenal ulcer?

18 MR. BETZ: Objection.

19 A It's his diagnosis.

20 Q. Howthen did Dr. Klein reach the diagnosis of a
21 duodenal ulcer?

22 A The symptoms were consistent with it and the

23 treatment relieved the symptoms, which is consistent
24 with that diagnosis.

25 Q. Were the symptoms also consistent with a stomach

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE Page 25  Page 28



FEBRUARY 9, 2000 FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

LLOYD COOK. M.D.. etal.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS. M.D.

29 3L

1 ulcer? 1 patients have a malignant ulcer their symptoms will
2 A. Theycould have been. 2 reoccur.

3 Q. Would you agree that before a physician can reach 3 Q. And symptoms reoccurring would be a reoccurrence of
4 the diagnosis of a duodenal ulcer that you need a 4 abdominal pain or belly pain?

5 study, be itan upper A series or endoscopy, to 5 A Abdominal pain usually, belly pain, weight loss,

6 demonstrate a duodenal ulcer? 6 nausea, loss of appetite.

7 A. No. ldon't think you haveto have something to 7 Q. Andthen why, under those circumstances, do you
8 make it a diagnosis, other than the patient’s 8 order an upper Gl series?

9 history and the treatment and the results of the 9 A. Well, because then you suspect there may be
10 treatment. I'm not saying that it's going to be 0 something else.
11 right, I'm just saying that I don’tthink you need 1 Q. Something else, including cancer?
12 that to make the diagnosis. You can make a 2 A ltcould be including cancer. Rarely it could
13 diagnosis which is appropriate based upon the 3 Include people that have a rare disorder called

14  treatment and response. i4
15 Q. Isn’tthere a difference betweenthe propensity of a 5

Zollinger-Ellison which doesn’t respond well to
ulcer treatment because they have an abnormality of

16 duodenal ulcer to be cancerous as compared to a acid -- hyperacidity, and therefore they require

17 stomach ulcer to be cancerous? 7 high doses of Prilosec or Prevacid and an
18 A Yes. 8 investigation of that condition.
19 Q. And what isthe difference? '@ Q. Ail right. Goingo0n, you're talking about his

20 A Duodenal ulcers, Iwouldn’t say never, but are very, treatment program was appropriate. Why was the

21 very rarely associated with cancer. Stomach ulcers 3 treatment appropriate?
22 more commonly are associated with cancer. 2 A Well, the usual treatment that’s given for duodenal
23 Q. And why are they more commonly associated with ulcer is one of the H2 blockers, Zantac.
24 cancer? 4 Q. Thenyou go on,no gastrointestinal endoscopy was
25 A. ldon’t know, they just are. 5 indicated because after treatment his symptoms
30 32
1 Q. One statistic Isaw is that five percent of all 1 disappeared. Isthat your statement?
2 stomach ulcers are malignant. 2 A Yes.
3 A That maywell betrue. 3 Q. Where is evidence that his symptoms disappeared?
4 Q. Sofor the benefit of the patient, this patient, 4 A Itsays in his August 10th note that when he was
5 Isaac Chappell, wouldn't it be worthwhile to find 5 under treatment his symptoms were better, and when
6 outwhether he had a duodenal ulcer or a stomach 6 he stopped the treatment his symptoms got worse. So
7 ulcer interms of the potentiality of being a 7 his symptoms did get better with treatment.
8 stomach cancer? 8 Q. Butthey came back when hewas --
9 MR. BETZ: Objection as to what's 9 A Treatment was stopped.
10 worthwhile. 0 Q. Right. So how -
11 A Myown personal treatment plan for patients like 1 A The treatment didn’t go 0n long enough at the time.
12 this is § treat them and withdraw the treatment 2 Q. So--
13 after a period of two to three months. Ifthe 3 A. Peptic ulcer disease with treatment with H2 blockers
14 patient’s symptoms recur, Ithen order appropriate 4 is not unusual for there to be a six to eight-week
15 studies, Gl series or endoscopy. Ifthe Gl series 5 period where treatment is required before the ulcer
16 is abnormal or if the patientdoesn’t respondto the 6 heals.
17 therapy lwill order studies. 7 Q. Sowith respect to your statementthat the symptoms
18 Q. Butyou're saying - 8 disappeared, there's N0 evidence that they
19 A ldon'tinitiate studies on the basis of a single 9 disappeared?
20 visit with a single complaintunless there’s '0 A When he was -- well, when he was 0N his treatment
21 evidence of lack of response. Bl his belly pain was better.
22 Q. Andit's also in your practice that you do not order '2 Q. But it came back, so you're saying that meansthe

23 any study to differentiate between a duodenal ulcer
24 and a stomach ulcer?
25 A Not necessarily, unless they don’t respond. Ifthe b

3 symptoms disappeared?
'4 A When he stopped the treatment, the symptoms
reoccurred over this short period of time. This is

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

(216)533-7606 Page 29 to Page 32



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL ,etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK,M._D. gt al.

BN TR WN R

R N e
No o bhw N - o o

18

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

33
a four-week period.

Q. Soisthat, in your mind, the symptoms disappeared?

A. While on treatment.

Q. And while off of treatment they reappeared?

A Yes.

Q. And you're saying that’s irrelevant?

A. Well, it's relevant only to the fact that he needed
more treatment at that time.

Q. What type of treatment?

A. H2Dblockers.

Q. And for how long?

A. Well, he was given somewhat less than a month on the
first occasion and on the second occasion was given
enough to last three months, but the patient never
came back.

Q. Ifthe symptoms did not disappear, then it's your
opinion the standard of care would be that a
gastrointestinal endoscopy be done?

A. At the end of the period of time when the second
prescription was finished, at that point if his
symptoms reoccurred then | would have done further
studies.

Q. And that would be what further studies?

A. Probably an upper Gl series and then, depending upon
what was found, an endoscopy.

A
Q. Ifthe upper Gl series indicated a deformity of the
antrum or stomach would you have ordered an
endoscopy?
MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
MS. SEBAUGH: Show an objection.
MR. BETZ Metoo.
A. One of the difficulties of that statement isthat
you don’t have the -- or Idon’t have atalk with
the radiologist. Ordinarily when lorder these, |
talk with the radiologist. I'mjust telling you
what my experience is, to find out what their
opinion is of this antral deformity, and usually
they will tell me whether or notthe stomach moves
or whether they feel that there’s some difficulty
with the lining that doesn't allow itto move and
they would suggest that maybe further studies be
done at thattime.

Deformities of the antrum are classically
associated with long-term chronic ulcer disease. In
the medical field that's what they’re usually
associated with.

Q. Andwhy?

A. Becausethere seemsto be some abnormality that
occurs in the stomach that allows the antrum to
become deformed, and I'm not a pathologist so |

a M WNREP O O oo ~NO O b WNPRPEp OO owNOO OO WN =

GO B WN -+ O © 0 ~NO® 0 N WRN@RPpO O © ~N~O 0 A~ WN R

35
don’t know what that is.

Q. Soif--

A. Results of healing is possibly some scarring.

Q. You're saying then if a radiologistjust indicated
to you that there was an antrum deformity you would
talk to the radiologist to determine whether further
studies would be done?

A. Yes.

Q. And why do you do that?

A. Well, to get as much information as I can before |
subjectthe patient to further studies.

Q. Doyou consider that the accepted standard of care?

A. ltisfor me.

Q. How do you then define accepted standard of care?

A. When | do these cases the accepted standard of care
is the care that luse.

Q. You judge it from what you do?

A. That's correct.

Q. Interms of your opinions relative to Dr. Klein, can
you refer me to any literature specifically that
supports your opinions?

A. No.

Q. With respect to Harrison’s on Internal Medicine, do
you consider that a reliable authority?

A Yes.

36

Q. Do you consider Cecil and Lowe a reliable authority?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you ever look at the Washington Manual?

A. No.

Q. You would agree that the patient did have belly or
abdominal pain when he saw Dr. Klein?

A Yes,

Q. Would you agree that the abdominal or belly painwas
going on from 19917

A Itdoesn’t say that.

Q. Are you saying the pain identified in August of ‘91
is different than the pain that's identified in July
of 927

A, It's described differently.

Q. Butdoes that meanit’s inthe same area or a
different area?

A. It's inthe same area, it’s just described
differently.

Q. And how would you characterize that?

A. Well, what he describes in '91 appears to be more
associated with his increased intestinal transit,
possibly a nervous kind of disorder as opposed to a
belly pain relieved by food, which appears more to
be a physical condition, a pathological condition.
What he describes above is not associated usually

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 33 toPage 36



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., et al.

© ® N O U A ®WN R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

37
with a pathological condition, like an ulcer.

Q. Isthe painthough described in 1991 related to the

pain described in ‘927
MR. BETZ Obijection. Idon't know how
the witness --

A. ldon't think that | can say that. If you have
rapid intestinal transit, you frequently have cramps
and distress, you feel that your abdomen is under
stress, whereas when you have a belly ache from an
ulcer you eat something, it gets better. You
recognize there's something a little different about
that.

Q. Assume hypothetically that Isaac Chappell did have
abdominal pain continuously from August of "9l until
Julyof 1992. Didthe standard of care require Dr.
Klein to order an upper Gl series?

MS. SEBAUGH: Objection.
MR. BETZ Obijection.

A. No.

Q. Andwhy?

A. I don't think that -- as Itold you, Ithink the
symptoms are different. It just appears from what
he writes there the symptoms are different to me --

Q. Okay, assume --

A --s0 --

38

Q. Goahead.

A. --itdoesn't appear that what he had in August of
"9lwould have warranted any particular study of
any kind at any time. He got better with Maalox
treatment, and ulcers do occasionally, but usually
they require more than that.

Q. Assuming, hypothetically, that the pain described in
"dlis the same pain he's describing in July of
"92_| want you to assume that hypothetically.

Did the standard of care require Dr. Kleinto order
an upper Gt series?

A. Notatthattime. He gave an entirely different
treatment. He gave him Tagamet, which is much more
potent and much more directed towards duodenal ulcer
disease.

Q. Assume hypothetically a patient does have chronic
abdominal pain. Doesthe standard of care require a
physicianto do a workup to determine the cause of
the abdominal pain?

MR. BETZ I'mgoing to object to the
hypothetical because Idon't think it provides
enough facts for this witness to respond to it.

MR. MEADOWS: Same objection.

A. Ican't say that there's anything here that tells me
he's had chronic abdominal pain. He had pain ayear

0 N O O M WN R O O 0 NO O B WN R

a » WN - O O 0 ~NO U DM WNRERO O OWwNOO OO P WN R

39
before and he had pain again in July, so I'd say
they're two separate episodes.

Q. Mrs. Chappell, Idon't think you read her
deposition, indicated that he did have abdominal
pain since 1991. Okay?

A All right.

Q. lwant you to assume that, that Mr. Chappell had
abdominal pain since 1991.

A. Yes.

Q. Andthen he sees Dr. Klein in July of 1992. At that
time, or in August of "92 did the standard of care
require Dr. Klein to order further studies, such as
an upper Gl series or an endoscopy?

MS. SEBAUGH: Objection.

A. No. Ithink he can give him a therapeutic trial
when he has symptoms that are so classic for ulcer
disease, there being no other associated symptoms,
weight loss, nausea, vomiting, loss of appetite.

Q. And the trial of therapy would be for how long?

A. lwould say three to four months, if itwere
required that long. ldon't know how long, you
know, one never -- one doesn't know from looking at
this record how long itwas required. All we know
is he got better with a period of less than a month
of Tagamet and had another prescription given and we

40

don't have any follow-up further from that, so |
have no knowledge about whether he got better the
second time around and for how long and whether or
not he sought care from somebody else later or not.
I don't know, other than the fact that he went to
Dr. Cook some time later in March, | believe, of the
next year.

Q. Isityour opinion that the patient did have an
ulcer in 18927

A. He could well have had, yes. | don't absolutely
know what he had, but his symptoms and his results
of treatment were consistent with an ulcer, a peptic
ulcer.

Q. What, in your opinion, was the type of ulcer that
the patient had --

A. Idon't know.

Q. - in 19927

A. ldon't know.

Q. Now, retrospectively, do you have an opinion as to
whether the patient had a stomach ulcer in 1892?

A ldon't know.

Q. Andwhy don't you know that?

A. Because | don't have any studies to prove or
disprove anything lwould say.

Q. You're aware of the upper Gl series that was done in

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 37 to Page 40



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., er al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

41
March --
A Yes.
Q. ~-0of'93 -
A. Yes.
Q. --which identified a chronic antrum deformity?
A. Yes.
Q. That indicates some deformity in the stomach?
A That's correct.
Q. Is that suggestive that the patient had stomach
cancer?
MR. BETZ Stomach cancer or stomach
ulcer?
MR. GORDON: Stomach cancer.
A. ldon't know that.

Q. Doesthat antral deformity indicate that the patient

had a stomach ulcer?

A. ltindicates he had some stomach condition. I'm
not -- I am not able to tell you what that is.

Q. What condition --

A Radiologically, it is a diagnosis made on a series

of shadows cast by barium against the film and does

not give you a pathologic diagnosis.
Q. What are the potential diagnoses?
MR. MEADOWS: Objection.

MS. SEBAUGH: Join in the objection.

42
MR. BETZ Metoo.
A. Ulcer disease, gastritis, cancer, possibly other

conditions which could be in existence and wouldn't

be found unless something was biopsied.
Q. And you can do a biopsy by endoscopy?
A. That's correct.

Q. So do you have an opinion to a reasonable degree of

medical certainty or probability what condition or

disease process Mr. Chappell had in 1992 relative to

his belly or abdominal pain?

A. My conjectural feeling is that he had an ulcer at
that time, a peptic ulcer.

Q. Okay. Do you holdthat opinion to a reasonable
degree of medical probability?

A. Yes.
MS. SEBAUGH: Obijection.
MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
MS. SEBAUGH: Was there an answer to
that?

(Thereupon, the requested portion of
the recordwas read by the Notary.)

Q. Do you have any opinion as to whether the patient

had stomach cancer in 1991 and/or 18927

00 N O O WN

©

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
22

NS

23
28

Ny

© 0O ~NO O WN R

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

A. No.
Q. Do

43

you have any opinion as to whether the cancer

metastasized?

A. No.
Q. Do

you have any opinion as to the prognosis of this

patient if the cancer was diagnosed in '91, '92 or

'931
A. No.

MR. ONEILL: What is your question,

sir? | didn't hear that.

THE WITNESS: No.
MR. GORDON: Why don't you repeat the

question.

(Thereupon, the requested portion of
the recordwas read bythe Notary.)

MR. BETZ I'm going to object to the

form of the question.

Q. Do

you have an opinion as to if an endoscopy was

done in 1991 or 1992 what the endoscopywould have
shown?

A. No.
Q. Do

you have an opinion as to if an upper Gl series

would have been done in 1991 or 1992 what it would

44

have shown?

A. No.
Q. Do

you have an opinion as to, inthe event the

cancer was diagnosed and treated and the patient had
survived, what his life expectancy would have been?

A. No.
Q. Do
this

you have an opinion as to the cause of death of
patient?

A. Ibelieve the cause of death was cancer of the
stomach. That's what you told me, | believe.

11 Q. Are you familiar with the fact that patients with

early stomach cancer have the same symptoms as

gast

ric ulcers that are benign?
MR. BETZ Obijection.

A. lam familiar with the fact that they may have those

symptoms.

Q. Are

you also familiar with an early stage stomach

cancer that patients sometimes have their symptoms
relieved by food?

MR. MEADOWS: Obijection.
MR. BETZ: Objection.

A. They may have symptoms relieved by food.
Q. Also, patients with early stomach cancer may have

their

symptoms relieved by Zantac or H2 blockers?
MR. BETZ objection.

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 41 to Page 44



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., et al.

45
1 A They may have symptoms relieved bythose.
2 Q. Does Zantac normally make an ulcer go away within a
3 few days?
4 A No.
5 Q. How long does ittake?
6 A. Usually six to eight weeks.
7 Q. And what do you base that on?
8 A. That's what Ihave read over the years, and my
9 experience would indicate that.
10 Q. Would you agree that early gastric cancer may only
11 show signs of an ulcer or no symptoms at all?
12 A. That's correct, no symptoms at all would be more
13 likely than anything, that's why they're not
14 detected until very late.
15 Q. Well, similarly, many patients with gastric cancer
16 which is in an early stage may somatically improve
17 with a period of H2 blockers or Zantac; is that
18 correct?

19 MR. BETZ: Objection. That's been
20 asked and answered.
21 MR. MEADOWS : Objection.

22 They might.

23 Q. Havewe covered all your opinions?

24 A Yes.

25 Q. Doyou have --well, let me rephrase that.

46
1 Do you believe that the earlier, generally
2 speaking, you diagnose cancer the better the
3 prognosis?
4 A Yes.
5 Q. Andwhy isthat?
6 A. Becausecancer is a condition which is of a
7 malignant type which means that it grows
8 uncontrolled inthe area where it starts and then
9 frequently will spread into other areas, and in this
10 case inthe lymph nodes and then to other areas of
11 the body and over a period of time consumes the
12 patient because it deprives them of his vitality and
13 eventually they die.
14 Q. Isitcorrectthat you'd like to diagnose the cancer
15 before it metastasizes to the lymph nodes?
16 A Yes.
17 Q. Becauseif you diagnose the cancer before it has
18 nodal involvement it gives you a better prognosis?
19 A That's correct.
20 Q. Is early stomach cancer atreatable and curable
21 condition?
22 MR. MEADOWS: Obijection.
23 A Yes.
24 Q. Andwhy?
25 A. Well, the usual treatment would be to remove the

© 0 N o g b~ W N R

[

47
stomach where the cancer is, and if you remove the
cancerous tumor and you do that, provided it hasn't
spread into the lymph system or into the blood
system, you have removed all the malignant cells
from the body and therefore the patient should
remain free of that cancer.

Q. Interms of Mr. Chappell's presentation and
complaints August 10th, '92, what is your opinion as
to why when he did stop Zantac the pain came back?

A Becausethe ulcer wasn't completely treated.

Q. And this istrue even though he had been on Zantac
for approximately a month?

A. Well, somewhat less than a month. He stopped it at
some point because he had -- because his pain
recurred, so lwould have to say somewhat less than
a month of treatment, which is not enough.

Q. You're saying that the accepted standard of care
when you have a situation such as with Mr. Chappell,
that he had pain while he was on -- am | reading --
excuse me. Let me go back to the August loth, 1992
entry.

It says belly pain better since on Zantac?

A. That's correct.

Q. Okay. Then coming back --

A. Since he quit. So Iwould have to assume he quit

48
some days before. So he really didn't have a full
month of treatment.

Q. Should Dr. Klein have investigated as to when he
stopped the Zantac?

A No.

Q. Soyou're saying that the standard of care was, with
respectto Mr. Chappell as of August 10th, 1992,
based upon his complaints and what's reported here
is to continue the treatment of Zantac?

A Continue the treatment for a stipulated period of
time, and in this case Dr. Klein chose 100 tablets,
which was three months, and presumably be
reevaluated or wait for the patientto come back if
the symptoms reoccur after the treatment is
discontinued. If he took itfor 100days and his
symptoms reoccurred again, you would expect himto
return.

Q. And the Zantac that was prescribed August 10thwas
for what period of time?

A. | presume a hundred days. Itsays a hundred. I'm
making a presumption. ldon't know whether that
hundred refers to the number of tablets or the
number of days or exactlywhat. That's just a
presumption I'm making.

Q. Should there have been, according to the standard of

(216) 533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 45 10 Page 48



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W.JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

49 51
1 care, a specific time for the patientto come back? 1 then depending upon what the study showed further
2 In other words, return in a month, two months, three 2 studies may have been indicated at that time.
3 months? 3 MR. GORDON: Why don’t you give me a
4 A Thatvaries with each physician. In general, | have 4 brief moment. I'm almost done.
5 the patient come back. Dr. Klein seems to have 5 MR. BETZ Sure.
6 relied upon Mr. Chappell to make his appointments 6 -
7 when he needed to make them. Idon't think that’s a 7 (Thereupon, a discussion was had off
8 deviation from the standard of care. 8 the record.)
9 Q. Sowith the Zantac therapy from August loth, 1992, 9 -
10 how long should Dr. Klein have had the therapy for 0 Q. Do you know Dr. Bukowski of The Cleveland Clinic
11 Mr. Chappeil before he asked himto return? 1 Foundation?
12 A Well, it's about a three-month --well, 1don’t know 2 A. No.
13 whether he -- 1 didn’'t say he hadto ask himto 3 Q. The only expert report that you've seen in this case
14 return. | saidthat’s an option. Idon’t think the 4 is that of Dr. Coppa’s?
15 standard of care required himto return. 5 A The expert reportsthat I've seen were the ones that
16 | think the patientwould have returned if his 6 I gave you. Ithink there’s Dr. Singer in there.
17 symptoms reoccurred. He came in July because he had 7 k he an expert?
18 symptoms, so | would assume the patientwould come 8 Q. Yes.
19 back if his symptoms recurred. It's another 9 A And Dr. Levitan, is he an expert?
20 assumption i'm making. 0 Q. Yes.
21 Q. Soyou’re saying Dr. Klein didn’t have to establish, 1 A Okay. I've seenthose.
22 interms of his treatment plan after he gave Zantac 2 Q. You've seen their reports?
23 on August loth, any time to come back? 3 A Yes.
24 A No. His diagnosis was duodenal ulcer, he gave him 4 Q. They're apparently upstairs too.
25 an appropriate amount of time for treatment. His 5 A Maybethey are. Sorry.
50 52
1 symptoms, Idon’t know what happened to the symptoms 1 Q. You also read Dr Singer’'s deposition?
2 after the 10th of August, so I have no more comment 2 A. Yes.
3 because | don’t know what happened to this patient’s 3 Q. Doyou have any disagreement with what Dr. Singer
4 symptoms. 4 says-
5 Q. All right. Hypotheticallyifthe symptoms 5 MR. BETZ: Objection.
6 continued -- 6 MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
7 A Hypotheticallyif the patient’s symptoms continued 7 Q. --with respectto Dr. Klein?
8 after the Tagamet or the Zantac ran out, Dr. Klein 8 A Ithink he makes some remarks that Dr. Klein was not
9 was relying upon the patientto return. 9 following the standard of care, and I would disagree
10 Q. Andif the patient returned with continued 0 with that.
11 complaints of abdominal pain -~ 1 Q. What specifics does Dr. --
12 MR. BETZ Ithink we’'ve beenthrough 2 A lbelieve he said something about doing an
13 this at least twice, Harley. 3 endoscopy.
14 MR. MEADOWS: lobject on the same 4 Q. And you disagree with that?
15 basis. 5 A Yes. ldon't think this patient needed an endoscopy
16 A If he had come back three months later, then what 6 when Dr. Klein was taking care of him up to
17 Dr. Klein would have done Idon’t know, but what | 7 8-17-92.
18 would have done would be to investigate him. 8 Q. And why wasn't an endoscopy indicated?
19 Q. And that would be the standard of care? 9 MR. BETZ: Wait a minute Harley. He'’s
20 A Yes. ‘0 answered this question about three times. |
21 Q. Either do an upper Gl series or -- 1 think enough is enough.
22 A lwould have done an upper A series. 2 MR. MEADOWS: No kidding.
23 Q. To determine what's causing the continued abdominal 3 A Hissymptoms resolved with the appropriate
24 pain? 4 treatment.
25 A Well, in an effort to identify some abnormality, and 5 Q. Do you have any other disagreement with Dr. Singer

(216)533- 7606 WARE REPORTING SERVICE Page 49 to Page 52



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS. M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

© © N O U A WN R

NN NN —x T
PREBRNRBEBEaREHERERESB

25

53
interms of Dr. Klein’s care?
MR. BETZ: Objection. Idon’tthink
that's a fair question.
A. ldidn’t memorize the deposition.
Q. Okay. Becausethe questions are there, | might as
well pose them to you.
You read Dr. Coppa’s deposition?
A Yes.
Q. Do you have any disagreement with Dr. Coppa?
MR. BETZ: Objection.
A. 1 believe he made similar statements and Iwould
disagree with those.
MR. GORDON: All right. Let me just
take a brief break and I'll be right back.

(Thereupon, a recess was had.)

Q. What is the purpose of prescribing Zantac for peptic
ulcer disease?

A. Itreduces the secretion of hydrochloric acid in the
stomach and therefore allows the ulcer to heal.
Usuallythe ulcers are assumed to be due to the
hydrochloric acid's action on the mucosa of the
lining of the stomach.

Q. Does a physician prescribe Zantac with just a

54
history of peptic ulcer disease?

A. Ifthere’s a history of peptic ulcer disease it's
very frequently prescribed. It's also prescribed
for people that have nonspecific abdominal
complaints. And in fact, now it has been made over
the counter, so when patients have nonspecific
over-the-counter abdominal complaints, they go and
buy it and take itthemselves. The physicianisn’t
even involved anymore.

Q. Do you, yourself, prescribe Zantac if a patient
doesn’t have peptic ulcer disease?

A Sure.

Q. Forwhat purposes?

A. Nonspecific abdominal complaints.

Q. Is ulcer disease treated prophylactically with
Zantac?

A. Well, there are those people who in their -- who
have suffered the disorder who immediately, upon the
presentation of similar symptoms, begin it
themselves. And so, yes, the answer is prophylactic
treatment with Zantac sometimes prevents the
development of ulcers.

In other words, if you take it early on, the
symptoms which usually meanyou're going to get an
ulcer are aborted. Ifyou readthe old textbooks,

© ~NOoO A WNRPERO®O©OW-NOOIDMWNR

55
the classical spring and fall recurrence of peptic
ulcers has been pretty much wiped out by the advent
of the treatment with H2 blockers.
Q. With respect to stomach cancer, does that occur, to
your knowledge, more often in black males?
A ldon’t know.
Q. Doyou know what age range stomach cancer occurs in
terms of males?
A. Older males. It'sveryrare. I've hadtwo cases in
32 years, one a black, one a white.
Q. Eventhough stomach cancer is still diagnoseable?
A. Oh,yes. It's much more common in the orient.
Q. Would you agree that endoscopy is done for minimal
abdominal symptoms?
MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
Q. Let me rephrase the question. Endoscopy can be done
for minimal symptoms?
MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
MR. BETZ Objection.
A. Endoscopy can be done for no symptoms.
MR. ONEILL: Itcan be done for a
fee.
A. That's the point, cha-ching, cha-ching, cha-ching.
At one pointthere was a physician in town that did
that and Medicare fired him.

56

Q. InJulyor August of 1992 did the standard of care
require Dr. Kleinto consider at all that the
patient may have cancer of the stomach or the
duodenum?

A. Onlyif he didn’t respondto the therapy after a
period of some months. If Iknew how to diagnose
cancer early I'd have a line from here down to
Public Square waiting to come into see me. ldon't
know how to do that.

Q. Would you agree the identification of malignant
gastric ulcers prior to penetration in surrounding
tissues is crucial since the curability of such
early lesions, when limitedto the mucosa or
submucosa, is greater than 80 percent?

MR. MEADOWS: Objection.

MR. BETZ Obijection.

MS. SEBAUGH: Join in the objecfion.

MR. BETZ He’salready indicated he’s
not an expert in the treatment of cancer. You
can go ahead and answer if you can, Doctor.

THE WITNESS: What?

MR. BETZ: You're welcome to answer.

THE WITNESS: Oh.

A. The earlier the diagnosis is made, the more likely
the patientwill be cured. Ifanybody has a cancer

(216) 533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 53 to Page 56



FEBRUARY 9. 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DQNALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

© 0o N o g P WN R

NN NDNDNRRPRP & P PP = =
2 W NFP O O o~N?0~wWwN O

25

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

57

intheir system, itis good luck if they do not have
invasion of the lymphatics or the blood system early
in the disorder, because even if it's found in a
very small area and it's invaded the lymphatics or
the blood system and you take out the original
lesion eventually the cancer will recur. So early
diagnosis is not always associated with cure.

MR. ONEILL With good --

THE WITNESS: With cure.

MR. ONEILL: With good --with cure,

okay.

THEWITNESS: Yes.

Q. Haveyou ever read in the literature that
gastroscopic biopsy and breast cytology are required
with all patients with a gastric ulcer in order to
exclude a malignancy?

MS. SEBAUGH: Objection.
MR. MEADOWS: Objection.
MR. BETZ: Objection.

A. No.

Q. Ifyou have any additional opinions could you --
that you formulate from now until the time of trial,
couldyou tell Mr. Betz so he’ll advise us? Other
than that --

A. My opinions are that | don't like depositions and |

58
don'’t like trials.
Q. Butcould you tell Mr. Betz if you do arrive at any
further opinions?
A Yes,
Q. Isthere anything eise that you find significant in
this case that we have not covered?
A. No.
MR. GORDON: That's all I have.
MR. BETZ Okay.
MR. MEADOWS: Do you have anything?
MR. ONEILL: No.
MR. MEADOWS: Dr. Junglas --
THE WITNESS: Yes.
MR. MEADOWS: -- | have just a few
questions for you.
CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DONALDW. JUNGLAS, M.D
BY MR. MEAUOWS:
Q. As you know, my name is Bill Meadows. Irepresent
Dr. Cook inthis case.
A. Yes.
Q. You have had a chance to look at Dr. Cook’s
records?
A. Yes. ldon't recallthem verywell, but 1did look
atthem at one time.

1
2
3
4
5
5
7
8
3
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0
1
2
3
4
5

- O © 00 N O U1 A W N BB

g b W N~ O © 0o ~NOoO o~ wbN

59

Q. You may have answered this already. | apologize if
I’'mrepeating Mr. Gordon’s questions. Have you
looked at Dr. Cook’s depo transcript?

A. llooked at that too, but I don’t recall what it
says.

Q. ls itfair to saythat you have no opinions critical
of Dr. Cook’s care?

A. Absolutely none.

Q. And when you reviewed the medical records, including
those of Dr. Cook, did you find from your experience
that it appeared he met the standard of care?

MR. GORDON: Objection.
MR. BETZ Obijection.

Q. As you recognize it.

A. Itappeared from my memory, which is very vague,
that itwas appropriate.

Q. Interms of your prior testimony regardingthe
radiologist’s role in doing upper Gl studies, is it
your experience that a radiologist will call you as
the ordering physician if he or she finds or
interprets findings on upper Gl that are concerning
to the radiologist?

MS. SEBAUGH: Objection.

A. Yes. | happen to be a bird dog, personally. |

usually go down and look at the pictures with him so

60
I know in my mind what we’re looking at.

Q. Have you looked at the results of the upper Gl --

A. llooked at the films --

Q. --that was done here?

A. -- butl don’t know how to interpret them.

Q. With regard to the upper Glthat was ordered by Dr.
Cook in March of 1993; have you looked at those
films?

A. That's the films, copies of those films, but I don’t
know how to interpretthem. See, a lot of the
interpretation of films depends upon notthe static
picture but the way the barium traverses and the way
the stomach contracts, and of course if there is a
rigidity about the stomach lining or something the
nature that indicates that it's not functioning the
way it should like a muscular organ that contracts
and expands, then one hasto be more suspicious of a
problem. That's why Igo andtalk to the
radiologist.

Q. lunderstand. What is the meaning of good
peristaltic activity?

A. Good peristaltic activity?

Q. Exactly.

A. Well, it seems to indicate that the stomach was
contracting properly.

(216) 533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 57 to Page 60



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL, etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

© ® N o Ul A W N R

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

61

Q. Isthat what you're referring to when you're talking
about the --

A. Yes.

Q. -- movement--

A. Uh-huh, that’s correct.

Q. --that the radiologist would be able to report?

A. Your intestines work in waves of contractions to
push things from the mouth to the anus.

Q. And that's the kind of activity that you want to
know about when you rely upon a radiologist who does
an upper Gl study that you order?

A. Yes.

Q. And is it reasonable for you as a clinician, or any
clinician who orders an upper Gl study, to rely upon
the radiologist to give themthat sort of
information?

A. Yes. Radiologists are referred to as the doctors’
consultant.

Q. Was your CV marked as an exhibit?

MR. GORDON: No.
MR. BETZ Ithought itwas.

Q. You are licensed to practice medicine in the State
of Ohio?

A. Yes.

Q. And ltake it more than 50 percent of your

62
professional time is spent in clinical practice?
MR. GORDON: Obijection.
A. 98 percent.
MR. MEADOWS: Thankyou. That's all |
have.
CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DONALDW. JUNGLAS, M.D.
BYMS. SEBAUGH:

Q. Dr. Junglas, you're not critical of the radiologist
who authored that upper Gl --

A. No.

Q. -- study, are you?

A. | have N0 opinions regarding specialties that lam
not a part of.

MR. ONEILL: } do have some
questions. Oh, go ahead, Beth.
MS. SEBAUGH: | have just one more.

Q. You said that radiologists are often referred to as
the doctors’ consultant. Ifyou had a question
about a radiology report or a radiology film, in
your practice you would contact.the radiologist, is
that correct --

A. Yes.

Q. --ifyou didn’t understand something or if you had
further questions?

© ©® N O WA WN R

EREHERBREB O v~o o 2 wN k-

63
A. Yes.
MS8. SEEAUGH: idon't have any further
questions. Thanks for your time.

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DONALDW. JUNGLAS, M.D.

BYMR. ONEILL:

Q. Do you usually take the initiative in contactingthe
radiologist?

A. lusually go down there at the time the patient is
released when they’re back in my office and look at
the films, yes.

Q. Would that include the movie films of the
fluoroscope?

A. Ingeneral ifthey do a movie film, yes.

Q. The films that would normally be available for you
would be the still pictures?

A Yes, but if you talk to the radiologist that does it
he can sort of describe what he saw.

Q. Do you expect a call from a radiologist everytime
they do an x-ray on one of your patients?

A. | mark all my requisitions call.

Q. Call, call me?

A. Yes.

Q. | see, okay, all right.

A. That's been my habit.

64
Q. You say that you are, by nature, a bird dog and
therefore you assume the responsibility Or the
interest of following up with the radiologist -~
A. Yes.
Q. --to find out what his examination has disclosed?
A. That's correct.
MR. O'NEILL: Okay. Thanks. That's
all.

RECROSS-EXAMINATIONOF DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

BYMR. GORDON:

Q. Firstof all, you rely upon the interpretations of a
radiologist in the performance of an upper Gl series
interms of the treatment and diagnosis that you
render?

A Yes.

Q. Andwhy?

A. Because I've had great success in following the
disease processes that they define for me and
therefore I have great confidence that their
diagnoses are usually correct.

Q. Didyou bring with you today Dr. Cook’s records?

A No.

Q. And you‘re prepared today to discuss his care in
terms of whether he complied with the accepted

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 61 to Page 64



FEBRUARY 9, 2000

FRANCES L. CHAPPELL,etc., et al. vs.

DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., etal.

22
23
24
25

© O N O U A WN R

N NNNNDNRP R PR = R B
RO NMNROLERNBEGERBLERES

&5
standard of care?

A Isaid from my memory, that's all § said. It's very

_ foggy, but as far as Iknew Ihad no criticisms of
It.

Q. Butare you giving an opinion today that Dr. Cook
complied with the accepted standard of care or
you're saying ldon't want to discuss that issue?

A. ldon'twant to discuss that issue because lIdon't
have the information in front of me, A. And B, if |
did Iwouldn't want to discuss it because that's not
myrole here.

Q. Didyou testify in response to Mr. Meadows' question
that it was your opinion that Dr. Cook complied with
the accepted standard of care?

A 1said 1think 1 had no criticism of it from my
memory, which was foggy. Ibelieve |said that.

Q. Do you still want to state that, in light of the
fact you don't have his records here and your
assignmentwas not to evaluate the care of Dr. Cook?

MR. MEADOWS: Well, object. He's
answered my questions and I'm not sure what the
implication of your question is. | don't think
it's a proper question.

MR. BETZ Well, let me weigh intoo.

Q. I'm preparedto go ahead and discuss Dr. Cook with

66
you.
MR. ONEILL: Ithink it's clear from
the recordthat Dr. Junglas is an expert not
for Dr. Cook but for Dr. Klein's estate and he
has not formed an opinion that he wishes to
testify to with respect to the compliance of
Dr. Cook with the standard of care, so let's
leave it go at that.
Q. Is that correct?
A That's correct.
THE WITNESS: That's well said. Thank
you, Mark.
MR. BETZ: Yes, much better than i
could have done.
MR. GORDON: Okay. That's all | have.
MR. BETZ: Are we done? We'll read

DONALDW. JUNGLAS, M.D.

0 N O 0w N

S aTeaera—
P oo O o

15

67

CERTIFICATE

The State of Ohio

) SS:
County of Cuyahdga.)

I, Laura L. Ware, a Notary Public within and

for the State of Ohio, dp here 5 certrfy that the

within named witness, DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M.D.. was

b¥‘me first duly sworn to testify th tr th, the

whole truth, and nothing but tHe tt th n the cause

aforesaid; that the testimony then _iv nwas reduced

by me to stenotypy in the presencé 5 id witness,

subsequentlv transeribed into tvper | 3 under my
that the regoingis atrue-and

correct transcript of the testimdny so given as

aforesaid.

| do further certify that this deposition
was taken at the time and place as specified in the
foregoing caption, and that | am not a relative,
counsel or attorney of either party or otherwise
interested in the oltcome of this action.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
Ohio, this  day of , 2000.

Laura L. Ware, Ware Reporting Service_
21860 Crossbeam Lane, Rock%Rwer Ohio 44116
My commission expires May 17, 2003.

(216)533-7606

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Page 65 to Page 67



$

$500 16:16

£

'64 9:1

'65 9:2

90s 17:19

91 22:13; 24:9,20;
26:11,20; 3714 3838
43:6

‘02 11:16; 12:5; 23:4
27:13; 3613 373, 389
3911, 43:6; 47:8

'03 11:12,16; 12:5; 41:3,
43:7

'94 11:12

1 3:21; 4:3; 19 2

10 16: 5

100 22:25; 25:1; 27:1;
48:11,15

10th 18:7; 23:16,20; 24:8;
26:5,14; 27.4; 324,
47820 48718 49925
50:2

110 26:8

113 2:13

13 2422

133 26:18

135 2719

136 26:8

1370 2:0

13th 24:19

14th 19:2; 20:24; 21:6
1501 2:0

1611 1:14

16th 19:5

17 67:0

17th 27:13

1964 8:23,25

1977 24:4

1991 9:16; 11:16; 12
2?925 %Y 23, 369, 57?2,
39:5,8; 4225 4321 25
1992 11:12; 23:15,16,20;
24:8; 26614 274 37 15
3% 10 409 1720 42925
43:21,25; 47:20; 48:7; 49:9;
56:1

1993 60:7

1995 23:9

%?979 18:7; 19:3,6; 20:24;

2

2 196

2000 1:165 67:16
2003 67:0

216 1:22; 2:2,14,3
21860 1:21; 67:19
241-2025 3:0
241-5310 2:0
241-6602 2:9
250 16:12

2500 2:0

2658 4:15

28th 23:9; 24:5

2:30 1:15
3

3 19:11

300 26:9,25
32 5510
324732 1:6
333-0745 1:22
350 16:14

4

4 311,21 19:11
440 1:22
44113 2:4,0
44114 2:3
44115 2:19
44116 1:67
44118 4:16

5

5 19:11

50 2:8; 61:25
526 3:0
533-7606 1:22
58 3:0

6

6 3:21; 4:3; 19:11
60 25:1; 26:8

62 3:14
621-2300 2:0

63 3:.24

64 3:17; 26:16
687-1311 2:14

8

8-17 27:3
8-17-92 52:17
80 56:14

800 3:3

9

9 1:16
90 16:5
98 62:3

A

abdomen 25:3,4; 26:22;

abdomlnal 22:12;
24:7,12,25; 25:16; 27:13;
31:4,5; 3668 3'714
38:17,19,25; 39:4,8; 42:10;
50:11,23; 54:4,7,14; 55:14
able 25:4; 41:18; 61:6
abnormal 30:16
abnormality 12:6,19;
31:15; 34:23; 5025
aborted 54:25

above 25:9; 26:12; 275;

absolutely 40:10, 598

accepted 35:12 141
47: 1}’ 642355 65:6,1

accompanied 10:6

according 48:25
ache 37:9

acid 31:16; 53:20
acid’s 53:23

acted 15:14; 16:2,21
action 25:25; 53:23; 67:.14
activity 60:21,22; 61:9
actually 5:14; 24: 3
additional 57:21
address 4:14
advanced 1015,19
advancing 10:20
advent 55:2

advise 57:23

affixed 67:0
aforesaid 67:67
afternoon 4:18
Again 7:8; 39:1; 48:16
against 41:21

age 4:6; 77:14; 24:24;

ree 423 29:3; 36:5,8;
43:10; 55:13; 56:10

ahead 12:9; 27 12 38:1;
56:20; 62:16; 65125

al. 1:1

allow 34:15

allows 34:24; 53:21
almost 514

already 56:18; 59:1
although 10:5

always 57.7

ainount 49:25

annd/or 1:16; 15:17; 42:25
answer 425 13:13;
42:18; 54:20; 56:20, 22
answered 7:7; 45:20;
5:2:20; 59:1; 65 21
atatral 34: 12 41:18
?imrum 3421824 355,
anus 61:8

anybody 56:25

anymore 54:9

anythin, 118 222
24:18; 3&22; 40:24; 45:13;
58:5,10

anywhere 21:25
apologize 59:1
apparently 51:24

appear 38:2
APPEARANCES 2:1; 3:1
appeared 59:11,15
appears 36:20 23; 37:22
appetite 10:7; 31:.6; 39:18
appomtments 49:6

ropriate 9:22; 28:5;
a8€3 %O 14; 31 20 21;

49:25, 52:23;, 59:16
agproximately 20:10;

area 6:1,13; 89;

15:23; 3615, 16i7 468
57:4

areas 46:9,10

around 40:3

arrive 58:2

ask 25:20; 49:13
asked 22:9; 45:20; 49:11
asking 4:18

asks 18:9

assignment 65:19

assomated 29:21,22,23;
34:19,21; 36:21,23; 39:17,

57:7

assume 27:23; 37:13, 24
38:9,16; 39:7; 4725 49:1
64:2

assumed 53:22
Assuming 38:7
assumption 49:20
asymptomatic 12:14
attention 10:24
attorney 67:0
attorneys 15:19

st 19:5; 23:4,20;
24%1122 26:14; 27413,

32:4; 36:11; 37:14; 38:2;
39:11; 47:8,20; 48:7,18;
49:9,23; 50:2; 56:1

2uthored 8:5,8; 20:24;

authority 35:24; 36:1
available 11:13; 63:15
Avenue 2:3

aware 40:25

away 6:14; 43:2

Axid 11:8

B
B-O-R-B-O-R-Y-G-M-I
26:4

back 9:11; 26:17; 32:822;
33:15; "47:9,20,24; 4813,
49151925, 30: 16 53:14;
63:10

barium 41:21; 60:12
Barry 20:20

base 45:7

based 29:13; 48:8

bases 4:19

basis 28:14; 30:19; 50:15
become 34:25

bedtime 22:20; 27:1
begin 8:20; 54:19
behalf 1 17 2:2,15,3;
4:21: 15

belleve 1423 15:2
22:19; 27:14; 40:6; 44 0,
4611, 52:12; 5311 6516
belly 22: 1721 2 21
24, 7y267 314 7!
32:21; 565823 379
42:10; 4722

benefit 30:4

benign 44:13

Beth 3:2; 14:21; 62:16

better 22:15,22; 24:24;
26:17; 32:5,7.21; 37:10;

38:4; 39:24; 402 46218;
47:22; 66:13

Betz 2:17; 4:21; 17:22;
18:16; 24: 15 28 18; 309
34:6; 37418 3820 4111
42:1; 43:18; 44142125
45:19; 50:12; 51:5; 52:5,19;
53:2,10; 55:19; 56:16,18,22;
57:19,23; 58:2,9; 59:13;
61:21; 65:24; 66:13,16
Bill 14:16; 58:19
biopsied 42:4

biopsy 42:5; 5714

bird 59:24; 64:1

black 55:5,10

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 1



blockers 11:8, 31:23
32:13; 33:10; 4424 4517

55:3

Blood 234 25:1; 26:7;
473; 57:2,5

Bob 179

body 46:11; 47:5
borborygml 25:24; 26:2
bowel 25:25

bowels 24:25

break 5:3,4;, 9:3; 53:14
breast 57:14

brief 51:4; 53:14
briefly 22:10

bring 18:2; 21:7; 64:22
broiling 24:10,25
brought 18:17

Buck 3:15; 15:7
Building 2:3,13,18; 3:3;
20:5

Bukowski 51:10
Bulkley 2:18
business 17:14

buy 54:8

C

call 39:19; 63:19,21,22,22
called 47; 6:12; 31:13
can’t 12:21; 13:15; 20:18;
25:5; 261623 2717
38:24
cancer 5:10,10,17; 6:16,19;
7.3 8:9; 1056151922
15:17; 16:19; 23:9;

29:2 1,22,24; 30:8; 31:11,12;

41:10,11,13; 42:2,25;
43:2,6, 44:4,9,12,18,23;
45:10,15; 46:2,6,14,17,20;
47:1,6; 55:4,7,11;
56:3,7,19,25; 57:6
cancerous 5:15; 29:16,17,

caption 67:13
Care 2:16; 9:5; 16:3,5;
20:13; 2325 245 2722
28:1,5; 33:17,
35:12,14,15,16; 37:15;
38:10,17; 39:11; 40:4;
47:17, 48:6; 49:1,8,15;
50:19; 52:9,16; 53:1; 56:1;
597,115 64:24;
65:1,6,14,19; 66:7
CASE 1:6; 4:20; 7:20,24;
8:12,12,15; 14:5,7,12;
151524 16: 18,21;
17:3,6,24; 18.-18,22; 22:11;
46:10; 48:11; 51:13;
58:6,20

cases 14:19; 15:14,20;
1727; 21:1416; 3515,
55:9
cast 41:21
cause 1:17; 38:18; 44:7,9;
67:8
caused 25:24
causing 6:12; 9:25; 50:23
Cecil 36:1
cells 474
Central 3:0
certain 18:2
certainty 42:8
certified 4:10

certify 67:67

cetera 10:18
c¢ha-ching 55:23,23,23
chance s3:22

CHAPPELL 1.3, 22:12
23:7,8,25; 24:3, 27:22 24,

30:5; 37:13; 39:3,7, 429
4718 487, 49611
Chappell‘s 47:7
characterize 36:19
charge 16:10,15
charging 16:13

chose 48:11

chronic 34:19; 38:16,25;
41:5

circumstances 317
Civil 4:8

clair 2:13

clarify 23:15

classic 39:16

classical 551
classically 34:18

clear 12:14; 66:2

Cleveland 115 242 19
3:4; 4:16; 15:23; 51:1

670

Clinic 51:10

clinical 62:1
clinician 61:13,14
colon 25:12,14
combined 27:21
comes 27:3

coming 26:17; 47:24
comment 30:2
commission 67:0
COMMON 1:1; 55:12
commonly 29:22.23
compared 8:3; 29:16
complaint 30:20
complaints 22:16; 24:7;
47:8; 48:8; 50:11; 54‘3714
complete 18:17; 26:22
completely 47:10
compliance 66:6
complied 64:25; 65:6,1%
concerning 59:21
conclude 12:14
conclusion 28:12
condition 5:15; 6.6;
31:18; 36:24,24; 37:1;
41:17,19; 42:8; 46:6,21
conditions 10:3; 42:3
confidence 64:20
confined 22:6
conjectural 42:11
conjunctlon 8:14;
18:1,22,25

consider 35:12,24; 36:1;
56:2

consistent 28:22,23,25;
40:12

consult 15:19
consultant 16:2,22; 21:17,
51:18; 6219
Consultants 3:0
consultation 2114
consulted
14:5,11,16,21,24; 15:2,5
consumes 46:11
SONT.) 3:1

ontact 62:21
ontacting 637

continue 48:9,10
continued 50:6,7,10,23
continuously 8:24; 3714
contracting 60:25
contractions 617
contracts 60:13,16
conversation 7:9
COOK 1:2; 14:1; 21:1;
23:13; 40:6; 58:20; 59:10;
60:7; 655 13, 1925, 6647
Cook’s 21: 7 58:22;
59:3,7, 64

copies 609

Coppa 20:22; 53:9
Cogpa’s 19:21; 51:14;

correct 8:8; 16:23; 17:20;
18:11,13; 23:17,18.19.22;

24:1; 35:18; 41.8; 42:6;
45:12,18; 46:14,19; 47:25;
61:5; 62:22; 646,21,
66:9,10; 67:.0
correspondence 1911
counsel 1:17; 67:0
counter 346
COUNTY 1:2; 67:4
course 60:13

COURT 1:1

covered 45:23; 386
cramps 27:13; 377
critical 59:6; 62:9
criticism 65:15
criticisms 65:3

cross-examination 1:12;
3:11,3,4; 4:11; 58:17; 62:7;

63:5

CROSSBEAM 1:21; 67:19
crucial 56:12
curability 56:12
curable 46:20

cure 57:7,9,10

cured 56:25

current 18:9,12
curricalum 18:9,12
CUYAHOGA 1:2; 674
CV 61:19

cytology 57:14

D

dated 19:2

dates 23:15

day 6716

days 45:3; 48:1,15,20,23
dealings 23:7

death 44:7,9
2DSecember 8:23; 18:G;
defect 6:11

defendant 16:3
Defendants 1:9; 2:10,15,3
deferred 26:24

define 35:14; 64:19
deformed 34:25
Deformities 34:18
deformity 34:1,12; 35:5;
41:5,7,15

degree 42:7,14
demonstrate 29:6
kmonstrative 1824
lepending 33:24; 51:1
lepends 60:11

depo 59:3

deposed 4:10

Deposition 1:11;

16:13,18; 18:1,2,6;

19:19,23; 20:20,22,25; 39:4;
52:1, 53:4,7; 67:12
degositions 21:2; 2721,

deprives 46:12
describe 63:18
described 10:17;
36:14,17; 37:2,3; 387
describes 36:20,25
describing 38:8
detected 45:14
determination 12:22
determine 335:6; 38:18;
50:23

development 54:22
deviation 49:8
diagnose 6.6; 7:18;

46:214,17, 56:6
dlagnoseable 55:11
osed 6:15,18;

73 0,24; 43:6; 44:4

dlagnoses 41:23; 64:21

dxa 08iS 8:5; 15:16;
284810192024

294812 13; 412022
49:24; 5624 577, 6414
didn’t 9:21. 1720; 21:25;
22:1; 28:12; 32:11; 45 10
481 49: 1321 534 565
62:24

die 46:13

died 22:8; 24:11
difference 8:2; 29:15,19
different 36: 12 16;
3711,22,23; 38: i2
dlfferentlate 30:23
differently 36:14,18
difficult 175; 24:13
difficulties 347
di_fficulgr 34:14

directed 38:14
direction 67:10
disagree 52:9,14; 53:12
(Sj?i}s9agreement 523,25,

disappear 33:16
disappeared
32:1,3,18,19,23; 332
disclosed 64:5
discontinued 48:15
discuss 64:24;
65:7,8,10,25
discussion 15:11,
discussions 17-25
disease 6:4,8
7:12,19,21, 25 86 9:8,17;
10:2; 114141825 128
15:17; 16:19; 32:13; 34:19;
38:15; 39:17, 4229 53:19;
54,12,11,15; 64:19
diseases 9:4

disorder 6:9; 31:13;

36:22; 54:18; 573
dxsprove 40:24

distress 22:12; 378
Yoctor 4:23; 7:15; 56:20
loctors’ 61:17; 62:19
loes 11:23; 25:3,1G;

517

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 2



36:15; 38:16,17; 41:15,21;
4525 5211 53:25; 554
61:10; 63:17

doesn't 10:25; 1121
30:16; 31:14; 5415 36 104
38:2; 39:22: 54.:11

dOg 59:24; 64:1

domg 13:4,19; 52:12;

DONALD 1:11; 4611, 15
58:17; 62:7; 63:5; 64:10
66:67

done 8:11; 23:4,5;
33:18,21; 54 17 357
40:25; 43 21,25,
50:17,18,22; 51:4;
55:13,16,20,21; 60:4;
66:14,16

doses 31:17

down 9:3; 17:21; 56:7,
59:25; 63:9

dozen 14:15

Dr 4:17,21; 13:24; 14:1,3;
191921 2% 25,
20:2,7,13,20.22; 21:1,1,7,20;
22:6,15;
23:7,11,12,15,23,24; 24:3,6;
25:20; 27:22; 28:1,10,16,20;
35:19; 36:6; 37:15; 38:10;
39:10,12; 40:6; 48:3,11,
49:5,10,21; 50:8,17;
51:10,14,16,19;

52:1,3,7,8,11,16,25; 53:1,7,9;

56:2; 58:12,20,22;
59:3,7,10; 60:6; 62:9;
64:22; 65:5,13,19,25;
66:3,4,4,7

due 53:22

duly 4:9; 67:0

duodenal 8:2; 27:1,11;
28:9,11,17,21; 29461620.

30:6,23; 31:22; 38:14;
49:24
duodenum 6:9; 56:4

E

38:22; 4716; 52:21,21
entirely 38:12

entry 24:19; 26:5; 47:21
episodes 39:2

eroded 6:13

erosion 6:10

error 27:23

Esq 2:2,2,17; 3:2
establish 49:21

Estate 2:66

etc. 1.3

Euclid 2:0

evaluate 65:19

event 44:3

eventually 46:13; 576
Everybody 20:5
everything 21:4
ewdegwce 28:13; 30:21;
Evidently 22:22
exactly 48:23; 60:23
examination 22:18; 64:5
exclude 5716

excuse 47:20

Exec 2:21

exemplary 27:23; 28:2
Exhibit 19:2,6,16; 61:19
|1E9X{11ibits 3:21; 4:3; 18:24;

existence 42:3

expands 60:17

expect 48:16; 63:19

expectancy 44:5
erience 8:17, 34:11;

4519, 59:10, 9

exi el‘t 4:21;

51113 15,17, 19 56 19 66:3

expires 67:0

explanation 19:9

extent 23:7

extremities 25:6

F

E-X-T 25:6

earller 195, 46:1; 56:24
10:22; 44 12 17,23;

4: 1316 46:20; 54:23;

56:7, 13 57:2,6

East 3:0

eat 37:10

education 8:21

effort 50:25

eight 45:6

eight-week 32:14

either 16:17; 50:21; 67:0

else 31:10,11; 40:4; 58:5

encompasses 9:6

end 12:4; 33:19

ended 17:5

endoscope 13:7

endoscopes 13:21

endoscopies 5:21

endoscopy 5:23,25; 11 17

12:2,3,9,20,20,23; 19:1

29:5; 30:13; 31:24;

33:18,25; 54:5; 39:15; 42:5;

43:20,21; 5213,15,18;

55:13,16,20

enough 32:11; 33:14;

fact 8:1 75 40:
44:11, 159 5%55 65! 1%
facts 22:11; 38:22
fair 53:3; 59:6

fall 551

Fallon 2:7

familiar 44:11,15,17
family 12:25

far 18:8; 65:3

FAX 1.22

February 1:15

fee 55:22

feel 22:4; 34:14; 37.8
feeling 42:11

Feels 24:24

fellow 13:1

felt 199

few 45:3; 5814

field 34:20

file 18:17

fdes 21:11,13,13

film 41:21; 62:20; 63:14
films 603899 11
63:11,12,15

find 9:25; 13:10; 24.7,
30:5; 34:11; 585, 59:10;
64:5

findings 11:24; 59:21

finds 59:20

finish 7:5; 13:13
finished 33:20
fired 3525

firm 14:6,12; 15:3,6;
17:16,23; 191

First 2:3; 4:9; 1621
23:15,24; 26: 16 27
33:13; 64 12; 670
five 7:23; 20:11; 21:18;
30:1

18:5;

Floor 2:3,18
fluid 25:25
fluoroscope 63:13
foggy 65:3,16
follow-up 40:1
following 52:9; 64:3,18
follows 4:10
food 2217 26:7; 36:23;
44,192
foregomg 67:10,13
form 43:19
formed 66:5
formulate 57:22
forwarded 1815
found 33:25; 42:4; 57:3
Foundation 51:11
four 11.7; 12:12; 14:20;
20:11; 21:18; 39:20
four-week 33:1
fractured 17:4
FRANCES 1:3; 2722
free 47.6
freguently 7:23; 12:12;
4£6:9;” 54
front 23:23; 659
full 4:13; 9:1; 48:1
Fulton 2:0
functioning 60:15
further 9:22,24; 1125
23:8; 332123 5 16;
35611 39:12; 401 51:1;
58:3; 62:25; 63:2; 6712

G

GIs 13:11

gives 46:18

giving 65:5

§o 7:6; 8:1

9:14; 29:10; 3119 369
38:20 43:18; 34.24
good 57:1,8,10; 60:20,22
Gordon 22 3:3, 41217
18:14; 19: 1'7 24 23 41 15,
43, 12 51:3; 53:13; 58:8;
59:12; 61:20; 62:2; 64:11;
66:15

Gordon's 59:2

gotten 9:14

great 64:18,20

Greater 2:16; 15:23;
36:14

Green 1:14

GRIFFIN 1.0

group 6:21,25; 7:1,14
grows 46:7

guaiac 23:5; 27:16
guess 18:4; 25:6; 28:16
guts 24:10

H

Gallagher 2:14; 19:12
astric 44 15 45 10,15;
6:11; 57

gastritis 102 42:2
gastroenterologist 5:24
%as?“‘cg%entemlogists

astrointestinal 31.24;
3:18

gastroscopic 57:14
§iiwie.6 38:12,13; 49:22,24;

Gene 20:22

General 57 6% 10:7,9,9;
13:2; 49:4; 6

generally 46 1

gets 12:3; 3710

getting 3:25; 20:16

Gl 9:18; 11:1,21; 1%:6;
295, 30:15,15; 31:8; 33:24;
34:1; 37:16; 38:11; 39:13;
40:25; 43:24; 50:21,22;
59:18,21; 60:2,6; 61:11,14;
62:10; 64:13

Giffels 3.15

Gill 2:13; 21:1

H2 11:8; 31:23; 32:13;
33:10; 44:24; 45:17; 55:3
laabit 63:25

half 9:13

hand 670

liandle 13:8
handwriting 24:14
happen 21:11; 59:24
liappened 50: 13
Harlan 2:2

Harley 4:17; 50:13; 52:19
Harold 2:4; 13:22; 27:22
IHarrison's 35:23
llasn't 47:2

liaven't 88

he’ll 57:23

headaches 9:5

heal 53:21

healing 35:3

lieals 32:16

liear 43:10

Heights 4:16

ITeller 2:0

lielp 24:20,20
tiemorrhoids 9:6; 2715
liereby 67.0
hereinafter 4:10
Hereunto 6715

high 31:17

Bdstary 25:12,14; 299,

hold 42:13

home 4:13

honest 13:9
hospice 5:12
Hospital 1:14
Hospitals 20:3,6
hour 16:12,14,16
however 21:3
Howley 2.7

HS 26:9

hundred 48:20,20,22
hunt 21:22

Hurd 2,7, 153
hydrochloric 53:20,23

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 3



hyperacidity 31:16
hypothetlcal 38:21

othetically 3713,
51;9 16; SOSS;

I

Pil 4:18; 53:14

I've 51:15,21; 55:9; 64:18
idea 7:2,4

idefitiﬁcation 4:4; 19:19;

identified 4:20; 21:21;
36:11,12; 41:5
xdennﬂes 12:6
identify 12:19; 276;
50:25

Ilinois 17:16
ilinesses 7:16
immediately 54:18
implication 65:22
improve 45:16
improved 25:1

Inc 3.0

Inc. 2:11,22

include 31:13; 63:12
including 10:17,18; 21.20,
31:11,12; 399
increased 26:21
indicate 11:20; 27:20;
41:15; 45:9; 60:24
indicated 10:25; 21:6;
23:20; 31:25; 34:1; 35.4;
39:4; 51:2; 52:18; 56:18
indicates 20:25; 41:7,17;
60:15

indicative 11:24
individuals 17.24
infected 17:4
information 20:17; 35:10;
61:16; 659

initiate 30:19
initiative 63:7

injured 15:23
instance 12:5,18; 16:10
instructions 12: 16
insured 1710,13,19
intend 18:24

interest G:1; 64:3
interested 67:14

Internal 2:22; 5:7; 6:2,3;
8:21,24; 122525 133

35:23

internist 5:6
interpret 60:5,10
interpretation 60:11
interpretations 64:12
interprets 59:21
interview 11:19
interviewed 1310
intestinal 25:23; 36:21;
37.7

intestine 10:3
intestines 61.7
invaded 57:4
invasion 57:2
investigate 9:22,24; 50:18
investigated 48:3
investigation 31:18
involve 15:16
involved 5:13; 34:9
involvement 46:18

involving 1618,18,22;
21:13

10 26:10

irrelevant 33:6

Isaac 27.23; 30:5; 37:13
Isn’t 2915; 54:8

issue 65:7,8

issued 18:1,6

ISSUes 8:12; 16:22

J

J-U-N-G-L-A-§ 4:15
Join 41:25; 56:17
Jr. 2:0
JlélDGE 1:35
9:2; 22:13; 23:16;

g 265 3%123 37 15;
388 59110 4917 56:1
JUNGILAS 1:11; 3:21;
4:2,6,11,15,17; 5 12, 17
6279, 63: 5 64: 10; 66567

K

keep 14:9; 20:17
kidding 32:22

kind 36:22; 38:4; 619
Kingston 416

Klein 2:21,4; 13:22;
227,15, 23!12,15,24; 243,
2521, 28 10,17,20; 3519
36:6; 37:16; 38:10;
39:10,12; 48311
4951021 50817
52:7,8,16; 56:2

Klein’s 21:20; 23:7,23;
24:6; 2722; 281 >31
66:4

knowledge 6:24; 40:2;
55:3

L

6:1112; 11;23;
3415 53:24; 60:14
lst 14 10
literature 8:14; 35:20;
$7:13

little 19:9; 37:11

LLOYD 1:2; 14:1

lon 716 910 22:1;
32115 331

39:19 21,21 23 40:3; 45:5;
29:10

long-term 34:19
longer s:11

look 19:15; 24:17,19;
36:3; 582224 59:25;
63:10

looked 59:3,4; 60:2,3,7
looking 9:25; 39:22; 60:1
loss 10:6,6,17; 31:5,6;
39:18,18

lot 14:9; 25:23, 60:10
Lowe 36:1

lower 27:13

luck 37:1

Luckily 17:20

lymph 46:10,15; 47:3
lymphatics 57:2,4

M

lack 10:7; 30:21
LANE 1:21; 67:19

last 6:18 25 7:11,20,23;
9:11; 33 14

Iate 4:21; 10:16; 45:14
later 22: 14 16, 21 231,5;
40:4,6; 30:1 16

Laura 1:12; 67:6,0
law 14:6,11; 15:3,6; 17:22;
19:12

lawful 4:6

Leader 2:3

least 24:4; 530:13
leave 17:17; 66:8

leg 17:5

lesion 57.6

lesions 56:13

less 915 33:12; 39:24;
47:13.1

let’s 725 9:11; 66:7
Levitan 19:23,25;
20:2,8,13; 51:15
licensed 61:22

life 44:5

light 65:17

ikely 45:13; 36:24
imited 56:13

ine 11:11; 13:5; 56:7

M.D 2:2,3; 4:11; 58:17,

62:7; 63:5) 64:10:766:0

MD. 1:1; 4:6; 13:22; 67.7

Maalox 22 14,14; 25%

24:24; 25.8,9; 58

make 21:25; 24:13; 25:4,5;

26:16; 27:17: 29:8,12,12;

45:2; 4)67

makes 52:8

making 48:21,24; 49:20

males 55589

mallilgnancy 5716

ma ant 30:2; 1

467g411174 saig ot
alpractice 14:7,12;

151)2024 1624 2114

Manual 36:3

March 40.6; 41:1; 60:7

Mark 2:14; 63:21; 66:12

mark’d 4:3

marked 19:15; 61:19

materlals 183,22, 21:19
5:12; 13:3,6; 20:14;
]1 303 31 9

44 15,22,23; 45:1,10,16;

51:2; 56:3; 59:1; 670

mgbe 8:1; ;13; 14:15,20;
18; 25413 54 165

51:25%

Maynard 179

McCarthy 2:0

Meadows 2:12; 2:1

12:10; 14:16; 1914 544

38:23; 41: 24 42:17, 4420

45:21; 46:22; 50:14;

52:6,22; 55:15,18; 56:15;

57.18; 58:10,12,14,18,19;

52:4; 65:20

Meadows’ 6512

nean 9:14; 13:1

15:17,22; 3615 5424

neanlng 60:20

means 25:24; 27.16G;

32:22, 4617

medlcal 10:24; 14:6,12;

15:15,19,24; 16:3,5, 17:16;

21:14; 25:20 262 28:6;

34:20; 42:8,14; 59:9

Medicare 55:25

Medicine 2:22; 5:7; 6:2,3;

8:21,25; 12:23; 15 1,5,

35.23, 61 22

Medina 15:25

member 7:1; 15:2,5;

17:22

memorize 33:4

memory 59:15; 65:2,16

mentioned 25:16

met 59:11

metastasized 43:3

metastasizes 46:15

milligrams 26:9,25
24:16; 33:2; 60:1

minimal 55:13,17

minute 32:19

Miriam 2:21

modus 11:19

moment 514

month 22:14,21,23; 26:11,

33:12; 39:24; 47:12,13,16,

48:2; 492

months 7:13,22; 11:7;

30:13; 33:14; 39 20 48 112

4923 50: 16 56:6

mother 1s:1

mouth 61:8

move 11:23; 3415

movement 614

moves 34:13

movie 63:12,14

Moving 24:24

mucosa 6:10,13; 53:23;

56:13

muscular 60:16

N
name 4:13,17; 58:19
named 677

naturally 13:4
nature 9:3; 60:15; 64:1
nausea 10:7; 31:6; 39:18
necessarﬂz 12:11;
2001517, 3
need 22:4; 29.4,11
needed 337, 4917; 52:15

§at|ve 22:18; 23:6;

75 2617, 27141516

nervous 36:22
new 7:13,17,18,20,24
next 26:11; 27:2; 40:7
nodal 46:18
nodes 46:10,15
noise 2s:24
none 59:8
nonetheless 12:20
nonspecific 54:4,6,14
normal 11:23; 234, 27:15
normally 45:2; 63:15
Norman 2:0
N_;)gary 1:13; 42:22; 43:16;
Y/

wtation 24:16
I0te 26:15; 32:4

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 4



notes 18:21; 21:24,25;
22:2

nothing 22:1; 67:8
notice 1:16; 18:2,3,6
Nowadays 11:9

number 21:11,13; 27:1;
48:22,23

Nurenberg 2:0
(0]

O’Neill 2:3; 14:24; 24:22;
43:9; 55:21; 57810 5811
62:15; 63:6; 64:7; 66:2
object 38 20 43:18;
SO 14; 65:

ectlon 12 10 27.10;

18; 30:9; 5
374 17 18; 38 23 39:14;
41:24,25, 42 16,17,
44:14,20,21,25; 45:19,21;
46:122; 52:5,6; 53:2,10;
55:15,18,19; 56:15,16,17,
57:17,18,19; 59:12,13,23;
62:2
occasion 9:17; 11:16;
14:18; 15:21; 33; 13, 13
occasmnally 9:19; 38:5
occasions 14:14
occur 55:4
occurs 34:24; 55:7
off 15:11; 33.4; 51.7
office 21:3; 63:10; 67:0
often 7:19; 55:5; 62:18
OH 1:11; 27:25; 55:12;
56:23; 62:16
OHIO 12,13,15; 2:4,2,19;

3:4; 4:16; 61:23;
6767 16, 19

g’ 5:4,19, 7:5; 13;
151 6,19;

26:1,21; 27:8,25; 28:1;
37:24; 59:5; 42:15; 47:24;
51:21; 53:5; 57:11; 58:9;
63:24; 64.7; 66:15
old 54:25
older 7.14; 9:15; 55:9
once 14:8,23; 15:25; 17:.2
oncologist 5:8; 20:15
one 9:9,14: 11:8; 16:4;
18:9,14; 2219, 269 30:1;
31:23; 34:7; 39:22,22;
55:10,10,24; 58:25; 60:17;
62:17; 63:20
ones 12:1; 51:15
Ontario 2:0
glmdﬁ 33:17; 34:12;
:8,14,19; 42:7,13,24;
43:2,5.20,24; 44:3,7; 478;
65:5,13; 665
inions 4:19,20; 8:15;
4,6, 35:19,21; 45:23;
5721 25 58:3; 596, 62 2:13
opposed 36:22
option 49:14
order 5:23; 9:17;
11:1,14,16,21; 12:22;
13:6,11,14,17; 30:14,17,22;
31:8; 349 3716 3810
39:12; 57:15; 61:11
ordered 12:20; 34:2; 60:6
ordering 59: 20
orders 61:14

10
189,17,21; 24:
5

Ordinarily 34:9
organ 60:16
orient 55:12
original 57:5
others 21:23
otherwise 67.0
ought 12:2
outcome 67:14
over-the-counter 54:7
overview 10:10
own 30:11

P

pm 1:15

PAGE 3:10,20

gajﬂ 22:17,21; 23:21;
4:7,8; 26:7,16; 31:4,4,5,5;
32:21; 366811 12,23,
57:2,3,14;
38:7,8,17,19,25,25; 391,5,8;
42:10; 47:9,14,19,22;
50:11,24

Paisley 2:7
parentheses 27:18
gﬁi‘f O:1; 26:16,23; 28:16;

participating 21:16
particular 24:15; 38:3
partners 5:24

party 15:23; 67:0
pa{a/Ia 17:4

pathologic 28:13; 41:22
pathological 36:24; 37:1
pathologist 34:25

gatlent 5:14; 615 18;
3,11; 9:16; 10:25;

11:2,17,19; 12:2,3,12,14,24;
15:22; 16:8; 17:4; 23:16;
30:4,4,16; 33:14; 35:11,
36:5; 38:16; 40:8,15,20;
41:9,15; 42:24; 43:6;
44:4.8; 46:12; 47:5; 48:13;
49:1,5,16,18; 50:9,10;
52:15; 54:10; 56:3,25; 63:9
%tlent S 9721 29:8;

tients 5:10; 6:4,10,24;
14,15,18; 9:8,14; 10:23!
13:7; 207101214 30:11;
31:1; 44:11,18,25; 45:15;
54:6; 57:15; 63:20
PE 26:7,22; 27:13
penetratlon 56:11
Beople 9:5; 31:13; 544,17
epcid 11:8
geghc 6:4,8
.1 182124 8:6; 9:8,17,
10:1; 11:4.14.17; 128
15:16; 16:18; 32:13; 40:12;
42:12; 53:18; 54:1,2,11;
55:1
gercent 9:9,14; 16:5,6;
0:1; 56:14; 6125 623
percentage 9:10; 16:1
performance 64:13
performed 22:18
3§r|od 27.8; 30:13;
15,25; 3311, 19 39:24;
45:17; 4611 48:10,19;
56:6
peristaltic 25:25; 60:21,22
person 13:1

personal 30:11
personally 59:24
physical 36:24
g ician 12:23; 29:3;
8:18; 49:4; 53:25; 54:8;
55:24; 39:20
physmans 6:22,25; 10:14
picked 10:16
picture 60:12
pictures 59:25; 63:16
PIE 17:10,13,19
place 9:11; 67:0
laintiff 16:2
laintiffs 1.1, 24
Plaintiffs’ 3.21; 4:2; 15:19
plan 30:11; 49:22
PLEAS 1:1
lease 4:13,14; 7:5
levin 2:0
goiﬂt 33:20; 47:14;
5:23,24

12)'(7)1?’{)8 24:14; 25:12;

polyps 25:6,7,14
Porter 3:6; 14:3
Porter’s 19:19

portion 42:21; 43:15
pose 53:6

position 511

possible 11:25

possibly 35:3; 36:22; 42:2

post 174

potent 11:10; 38:14
potential 41:23
potentiality 30:7

gractlce 8:17; 93,7
119 20:4; 30:22; 61:22;
62:1,21

practices 20:3,5

Exracticm 6:21; 8:20,24;

practitioner 12:25; 28:6
practitioners 13:2
prepare 18:21
prepared 64:24; 65:25
prescribe 53: 25; 5410
gfescnbed 23:18; 48:18;

prescribing 53:18

rescri tion 22:24;

3:20; 39:25

presence 67:9

present 8:25
presentation 47:7; 54:19
gfel%enﬂy 6:21 20:12;

pressure 25:1; 26:8

gresumably 22:13; 23:2
4:9; 48:12

gresume 24:11; 27:16;
8:20

presumption 48:21,24
retty 9:6; 55:2
revacid 11:9; 31:17

prevents 54:21

previous 23:2
rice 17:17
rilosec 11:10; 31:17

primarily 4:18

Primary 2:16
rior 14:5; 24:12; 56:11;
9:17

PRN 25:8
probability 42:8,14
grobablg 7:13,22; 10:22;

roblem 60:18
rocedure 4:9
process 42:9
processes 64:19
professional 62:1
prognosis 43:5; 46:3,18
program 28:4; 31:20
propensity 29:15
proper 65:23
properIP/ 60:25
rophylactic 54:20
Brophylactlcally 54:15
rotective 17:16
prove 40:23
provided 4:8; 47:2
provider 16: 3,5
provides 38:21
Public 1:13; 2:8; 36:8;
67:6

publications 8:5,9
purpose 4:7; 53:18

gzgxl‘goses 4:3; 19:18;

pursuant 1:16
push 61:8
put 21.24; 22:1

Q

quadrant 26:23

Quandt 3:15

quarter 9:9; 26:18; 27:19
testion 424 5:1; 75;
9,13,19; 52:30; 53:3;

55:16; 62:19; 65122223

uestlons 4:18,25; 53
59:2; 62 1225 653 3
65 21

quit 26:17, 47:25,25
R

Radiologically 41:20
radiologist 11:22; 12 S 18;
34:9,10; 35:4,6; 59:19,22;
60:19; 616 10 15 62921
63:8,17,19; 64:3,13
radiologist’s 59:18
Radiologists 61:17; 62:18
Badiology 2:11; 3:62;

railing 25:16

ran 50:8

range 55:7

rapid 37:7

rare 10:12; 31:13; 559
Rarely 6:17; 29:21; 31:12
reach 28:10,20; 29:3
read 20:20,22 25, 23:24;
25:9; 26:6,12,15,23; 39:3;
42:22; 43:16; 45:8; 52:1;
53:7; 5425 57:13; 66:16
reading 24:21; 47:19
Zeally 8:4; 13:8; 20:18;

reappeared 33:4
reason 4:24; 5:3
reasonable 42:7,13; 61:13

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 5



recall 12:21; 14:8; 58.24;
59:4
received 19:12
recess 53:16
recognize 37:11; 59:14
reconamend 12:19

rd 15:12; 39:2
15y, 4310, 518 663
records 21:7,20; 23:23;
24:6; 27:21; 38:23; 399,
64 22 65: 18
RECROSS-EXAMINATION
3:17; 64:10
rectal 24:14; 25:12,14;
26:23,23, 27 2 17
recur 30:14; 57.6
recurred 22:24; 47:15;
49:19
recurrence 55:1
reduced 67:0
reduces 53:20
reevaluated 48:13
refer 35.20
reference 24:12
referred 61:17, 62:18
referring 11:6; 28:8; 61:1
refers 4822
regard 8:11; 60:6
regarding 419 17:24;
59117, 62:13
regards 15:1
reqgular 20:16
related 23:1; 372
relative 35:19; 42:9; 67:13
released 63:10
relevant 33:7
reliable 35:24; 36:1
relied 49.6

relieved 22:17; 26:7;
ig 1235 36:23; 44: 19, 22 24;
1

relY 8:14; 11:21; 61:10,14;

relying 50:9

remain 47:6

remarks 52:8
Reminger 2:2; 14:11,11
remove 46:25; 47:1
removed 474

render 64:15

renew 27.5

reoccur 12:17; 31:2;
48:14

reoccurred 32:25; 33:21;
48:16; 49117
reoccurrence 31:3
reoccurring 31:3
repeat 43:12

repeating 59:2
rephrase 45:25; 55:16
report_19:2,5,10,21; 20:24;
21:6; 27:20; 51:13; 61:6
62:20

reported 48:8
REPORTING 1:67
reports 19:8; 51:15,22
represent 58:19
represented 17:8; 28:15
Request 18:9

requested 42 21 43:15
requiIre 41.16, 37.15,
38:6,10,17; 3 12 56:2

required 32:15; 39:21,23;
4935; 57:14

requisitions 63:21
research 8:11
resolved 17:6; 52:23
Fespect 10:21; 32:17;
35:23; 48:7, 527 554
66:6
res ond 9:21; 10:25;
21; 30: 162‘5 31114,
3822 56>

reS})onse 29:14; 30:21;

responsibility 64:2
results 611 29:9; 35:3;
40:11; 60:
retrospectlvely 40:19
return 12:16; 48:17,
49:2,11,14,15; 509

geturned 23:21; 49:16;

review 16:10; 24:6
reviewed 18: 21 19:19;
21:7,19; 599
reviewing 27:.21

Right 10:11; 11:3; 127,
1717, 2511 2622 287

29:11; 31:19; 32:10; 39:6;
50:5; 53: 1314 6324
rigidity 60:14

RIVER 1:67

Road 1:14; 4:16

Robert 3:6

ROCKY 1:67

roiling 24:10,25; 25:18,19
role 59:18; 65:11

Rules 4:8

S

saw 23:16; 30:1; 36:6;
63:1 }

saying 29:10,11 018
525.’2293396 s, 3k

47:17; 48:6; 4921 657
says 24:10; 26:2

27114,17; 32:4; 4722
48:20; 52:4; 59:5
scarrin 353

scooped 6:13

segl 67:0

Sebau 12,14

27:10; %13;55 3717 39 114,
£1:25; 42 1618 5617
57:17; 59:23; 62817 '63:2
second 11:11; 19:10;
33:13,19; 40: 3’

secretion 53:20

seek 10:24

seemingly 23:1

eems 34 25, 49:5: 60:24
een

2: 14162125 257
1:13,15,21,22

ees 39:10

elect 13:3

end 12;135
Separate 9:2

Se_ptember 19:2; 20:24;

serles918 11:1,21; 13:6;
29:5; 30:15,15; 31:8; 33:24;

34:1; 37:16; 38:11; 39:13;

40:25; 41:20; 43:24;
50:21,22; 64:13
SERVICE 1:67

set 67:15

Seventh 2:18
shadows 41:21
Sharp 2:14; 19:12
short 32:25

Show 34:5; 45:11
showed 51:1
sl_10wn_d45:22; 44:1
inmoid 25:5
g‘%’%pizd_/o?gopy 2517,

significant 58:3
signs 45:11

similar 53:11; 54:19
similarly 45:15
Singer 20:20; 51:16;
52:3,25

Slngers 52:1
single 30:19,20

sir 43:10

sister 24:11
situation 5:12; 47:18
six 7:13,22; 12:12; 32:14;
45:6

small 9:9; 10:3; 12:11;
57:4

social 7:8

somatically 45:16
somebody 40:4
something 13:4; 25:12;
29:7; 31:10,11; 37:10,11;
42:4; 52:12; 60:14; 62:24
sometime 22:23
sometimes 44:18; 54:21
somewhat 33:12;
47:13,15

sorry 7:6; 17:16; 21:4;
51:2?'

St 61:15; 63:18
sought 23:12; 404
South 1:14

spastic 25:13,13
zlgeaking 13:9; 17:10;

special 6:1

specialties 62:13
specific 49:1
specifically 8:12; 33:20
specifics 52:11
specified 670
spectrum 12:4

spell 26:3

spent 62:1

spread 46:9; 47:3
spring 55:1

Square 2:8; 36:8

§S 670

it 2:13

itable 23:6

itage 5:17; 44:17; 45:16
taging 5:18

tamina 10:7,18
itandard 2:3; 28:5; 33:17;
15:12,14,15; 37:15

18:10,17; 39:11; 4717
8625 49815 50:19;
12:9; 56:1; Soi11,
15:1,6,14; 66:7

tands 26:10

started 9:1

starts 46:8

State 1 13, 28:1; 61:22;
65:17; 67:67

statement 32:1,17;, 34:7
statements 53:11

states 28:4

static 60:11

statistic 30:1

stenotypy 67:9
stipulated 48:10
stipulations 1.16
stomach 6:9,11,15,19; 7:3,
8:3,9; 10:3,15,19.22} 11:23;
15:17; 16: 19 23:9; 28:25;
29:117,21; 5026824
34:2,13, 24 40:20;

41; 79 11, 11 13, 16 17,
42:25;, 44:10,12, 17,23;
46:20 47:1; 53:21,24;
55:4,7,11; 56:3; 60:15,14,24
stool 23:5; 257, 27:15
stop Szé; 27:4; 47:9
stopped 22:22; 32:6,9,24;
47:F£ 48:4 32:69

stopping 23:21
Street 2:0
stress 379
striéI(es 24:18
studies 30:15,17,1
33:22,23; 34: 156 73 9% 11
39:12; 40:23; 51 2; 59: 18
study 2 0:2 8:
et 1113083353
subject 35:11
submucosa 56:14
subsequently 67:0
Suburban 1:14
success 64:18
sued 16:24; 17:15
suffered 54:18
suggest 34:16
suggestive 41:9
Superior 3:0
supports 3521
suppose 9:13
surgery 5:19
surrounding 56:11
survived 44:5
suspect 11:4; 13:17; 319
suspecting 9:16; 12:8
suspicious 60:17
,wom 4:9; 670
gtoms 9:21,23;
t01 2,5,17, 1922 1120
12:17; 22:12,23; 23:1;
14:12; 28:14,22,23, 25
50: 14 31:1,3, 25
52:5)5;637>17»255243
$3:2,16,21; 37:22,23;
9:16,17; 40:11;
4:12,16,18,22,24;
51,11,12; 48:14,16;
9:17,18,19; 50:1,1,4,5,7;
2:23; 54:19,24;
5:14,17,20
yndrome 25:13,14
ystem 47:3,4; 57:1,2,5

iblets 22:25; 48:11,22

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 6



Tagamet 11:8; 38:13;
39:25; 50:8

taken 1:11; 67:0
taking 24:3; 52:16

talk 34:8,10; 35:6; 60:18;

talklng 31:19; 611

tell 4:25; 9:5; 11:2
13:15; 22:10; 3413 41 118;

57:23; 58:2

telling 34:10

tells 38:24

ten 9:11; 164

tend 7:14,15

tender 26:22
Tenderness 25:1,3,5
tension 24:11

term 25:20; 26:2
Terminal 2:0

terms 6:24; 8:20; 9:10;
30:7; 35:19; 477; 4922
53:1; 55:8;, 59 17 64: 1425
testified 15:22; 16:17
testify 65:12; 66:6; 67:0
testimony 16: 1155 18: 25;
59:17; 67:67

tests 23:4

textbooks 54:25

Thank 62:4; 66:11
Thanks 63:3; 64:7
That’s 6:9, 7:7; 10:9,24;
12:2; 13:5,21; 16:23; 17:20;
18:11,13; 22:9; 23:17,19.22;
24:11; 25:20; 26:19;
27:14,23: 28:3; 31:22; 33:6;
34:20; 35:18; 36:12; 41:8;
42:6; 44:10; 45:8,12,13,19;
46:19; 47:23; 48:23;
49:7,14; 53:3; 55:23; 58:8;
60:9,18; 61:5,9; 62:4;
63:25; 64:6,7; 65:2,10;
66:10,11,15

themselves 54:8,20
therapeutic 39:15
therapies 11:11

therapy 9:22; 11:1

30:17; 39:19; 49910 56:5
there’s 12:11; 22:1; 25:23;
27:5,17; 30:20; 32:18;
34:14; 3711; 38:24; 51:16;
54:2

therefore 718; 13:5
31:16; 47:5; 53:21; 64220
Thereupoil 4:2; 15:11;
42:21; 43:15; 517 53: 16
they're 13:18; 21:3.9;

34: 2%, 39:2; 45, 13; 351 24;
63:10

thing 26:25

things 11:9; 61.8

thjnlg( 12:1; 15:7; 1715;
20:18; 24:9; 25:23; 26:4;
29711 37621 21; 3821
39:3,15; 49:7,14,16; 50:12;
51:16; 52:8,15,21; 33:2;
65:15,22; 66:2

Thomas 2:17

thought 214; 28:14;
61:21

three 5:24; 11.7; 14:20;
30:13; 33 14 3920 48: 12
49:2; 50:16; 52 20
three-month 49:12

three-quarters 26:9

time 6:18; 7:.1,11,16,20;
91,24 1014 171121

18:5; 22:25; 23:3,5;
521125 53819 3417'
38:4,12; 39:11; 4056

42: 12 46 11; 48:11,19;
4912325 512 5722
58:25; 62:1; 63:3,9,19; 67:0
times 16:1; 17:1; 20:14;
52:20

tissues 56:12

today 8:16; 14;22,25; 18:5;
22:5.6; 64:22,24; 655

to ether 214,12

told 3721; 44,10

took 22:14,19; 23:25;
48:15

toward 13:4
towards 38:14
Tower 2:0

town 5524
training 8:22
transcribed 67.0
transcript 59:3; 67:0
transcripts 21:1
transit 36:21; 37:7
traverses 60:12
treat 510 14 6:4; 9:4;
11:20; 30:1

treatable 46 120

treated 7:11; 12:12,15;
20:7; 23:12; 28:13; 44:4;
4710 54:15

treating 9:7; 12:24; 20:15;

treatment 8:6; 15:16
23:12; 28:4,23; 299, 16 14;

30:11,12; 31:15,20,21,22 25
32:5,6,7,9,1 1,13,15,20,24;
33:3,4,8,9; 38:5,13; 40:12;
46:25; 47:16; 48:2,9,10,14;
49:22,25; 52:24; 54:21;
55:3; 56:19; 64:14

trial 16:15,17; 39:15,19;
57:22

trials 58:1

trouble 5:25

true 30:3; 47:11; 67:10
truth 67:67,8

trying 17:15

tumor 47:2

turn 26:5

turning 26:14

Twenty 6:20

twice 14:9; 50:13

two 8:1; 14:15; 19:8;
30:13; 39:2; 492 55.9
type 9:4; 33:9; 40:14; 46:7
typewriting 67:0

U

40:9,12,13,14,20; 41:12,16;
42:2,11,12; 45:2,11; 47:10;
49:24; 53:19,21;
54:1,2,11,15,25; 57:15
ulceration 6:12

ulcers 29:20,21; 30;

38:5; 44:13; 33:32; 5422
55:2; 56:11

uItimate 12:22
uncontrolled 46:8
understand 4:24; 5.1;
7:8; 22:10; 23:8,11; 25:22;
60:20; 62:24
Unfortunately 10:15
University 1:14; 20:3,6
unless 13:1; 20:16; 21:24;
22:4; 30:20,25; 42:4
unusual 32:14

oM 1:12; 8:14; 11:22;
:13; 33.24; 488 496

509 51:1; 5418 6011
61:10,14; 64:12

upper 9:18; 11:1; 13:11;
gll) 1 29:5; 31:8; 33524
34:1; 5716 38:11; 39:15;
40125; 45:24; 50:21,22:
59:18,21; 60:2,6; 61:11,14;
62:10; 64:13

upstairs 21:3,10; 51:24
use 11:10; 13:21; 18:24;
35:16

usual 31:22; 46:25
usually 9:5; 10:6;
11:7,10,25; 12:3; 31:5;
34:12,20; 36:25; 38:5; 45:6;

53:22; 54:24; 59:25; 63:7,9;
64:21

\%

vague 59:15
varies 49:4
VErsus_ 16:2
vis-a-vis 19:10
visit 30:20
vitae 18:10,12
vitality 46:12
vomiting 39:18

W

Weston 2:7; 15:3
whatever 4:23; 5:3
whereas 37:9
whereby 6:10
WHEREQF 67:15

whether 12:22;
13:11,12,14; 2817 30:6;

34:13,14; 356 402320
42:24,; 43:2; 48:21; 49:13;
64:25

white 55:10

whole 67:8

why 7.7, 9:20,24; 10:24;
19:8; 22:8; 28:1; 29:23;

31720 3422 559 37:20;
40:22; 43:12; 45:15;
46:5,24; 47:9; 51:3; 52:18;
60:18; 64:17

Wilfrid 2:0

will 30:17; 311, 34:13;
46:9; 56:29; 57:6; 59:19
William 2:12

wiped 55:2

wishes 66:5

withdraw 30:12

within 1:13; 28:5; 45:2;
67:6,7

WITNESS 15:8; 37:5;
38:22; 43:11; 56:21,23,
57.9,12; 58:13; 66:11;
67:7,9,1%

won 17:7

word 25:5,15; 27:2,6,17,18
words 49:2; 54:23

work 13:5; 617
workup 8:2; 38:18
worse 32:6

worthwhile 30:5,10
wouldn’t 29:20; 30:5;
42:3; 65:10

write 19:8

writes 37:23

wrong 1718

wrote 19:5

X

Uh-huh 9:1; 16:23; 17:20;

uI er 6.4

7:12 13192124 8:3,3,6;
9:8,17; 10:1; 11:4,14,17,24;
12:8,11; 15:17 16:18;
2718911 28:9,11,17,21;
291461617 50672324

311,15,23; 32:13,15; 34:19;
37:1,10; 38:14; 59:16;

Wait 27:4; 48:13; 52:19
waiting 56:8

want 5:3,23; 589 39:7;
61.9; 65: 78 10 7
Ware 1:12,67; 67:67
warranted 38:3
Washington 36:3
wasn’t 47:10; 52:18
waves 61:7
we’ll 5:4; 10:20; 66:16
we’re 60:1
we’ve 18:14; 50:12
Wednesday 1:15
week 22:25; 23:2,5
weeks 12:13; 456
weigh 65:24
weight 10:6,18; 23:6;
26:8.19; 27:18; 31:5; 39:18
welcome 56:22
went 17:14,21; 40:5
Westlake 2:11

X-ray 12:13,13; 28:13;
63:23 3

Y

Yeah 4:15; 5:24; 10:20;
11:15; 12:25; 19i117; 26:20

year 8:1; 22:16; 38:25;

¥ears 6:20; 7:24; 9:12;
5.7, 45:8; 55:10’

yowd 24:16; 25:20; 46:14
you'll 4:25

ou’re 12:8; 19:14; 20:16;
0:18; 3119 5222 33:6;
35:4; 4025 4717 486
49:21; 54:24; 56:22; 61:1,1;
62:9; 64:24; 65:7

¥uve 4:20; 8:24; 14:11;
6:1; 18:5; 19121518
20:22; 51:13,22

younger 9:13

yourself 54:10

z

WARE REPORTING SERVICE

Depo-Merge

Index 7



Zantac 11:8,14;
22:19,22,25; 23:18,21;
26:9,17,25; 27:5; 31:23;
44:24; 45:2,17; 47:9,11,22;
48:4,9,18; 499,22, 508
53118,25; 54:10,16,21

WARE REPORT'NG SERV'CE Depo-Merge IndeX 8



Cleveland Physicians In
University Suburban
Health Center

1611 South Green Road
South Euclid. Ohio 44121

September 14, 1999

Ms. Pamela S. Schremp

Gallagher, Sharp, Fulton & Norman
Seventh Floor, Bulkley Bldg.

1501 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108

Dear Pam:

I have reviewed the chart of Dr.

Abby Goulder Abelson, M.D.

James M. Coviello, M.D.
Debra Anne Deloseph, M.D.
Kevin T. Geraci, M.D.
Edgar B. Jackson, M.D.
Donald W. Junglas, M.D.
Philip D. Junglas, M.D.
Georgianna P. Kates, M.D.
Michael K. Koehier, M.D.
Todd W. Locke, M.D.

Hermann Menges, Jr., M.D.
S.D. Morehead, Ph,D.

Janet D. Morgan, M.D.
Prank{in H. Plotkin, M.D.
Howard E. Rowen, M.D.
Raymond W. Rozxman, Jr., M.D.
Adrian M. Sc¢hnall, M.D.
Michael G. $heahan, M.D.

R.D. Thompson, Ir., M.D.
Richard Tomm,M.D.

Chester L. Plotkin, M.D., emeritus

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

Harold Klein and his care of

Frances Chappell. 1 have also reviewed Dr. Lloyd cook’s medical
record as well as deposition transcripts of Dr. Wilfrid Gill, Dr.

Lloyd Cook, and Dr. Robert J. Porter.

I have concluded after S
depositions that Dr. Harold Klein"s care of Mr.

reviewing the combined

records and
Frances Chappell

was exemplary. His diagnosis and treatment program were
appropriate and within the standard of care for a medical
practitioner. No gastrointestinal endoscopy was indicated because

after treatment his symptoms disappeared.

I stand ready to defend

this position in both deposition and at trial if this becomes

necessary.

Sincerely yours,

H
H

Antd 1w L V‘*"ju” >

Donald W. Junglds, M. D

/
H /
/ /
7

DWJ /nmi L

Memberliniversity HospitalsNerwork
affiliate of Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine



09/14/99  10:07 FAX 1 218 241 7222 GALLAGHER SHARP

hoo2/002
A Cleveland Physician ]Abhy (gzu(}:dm A[;ms};u, M. Herpona Manges, I, M.D.
rales M. Covlolio, M.D. 8.D. Morehead, PhD.
gn it: f:'vtfg' f uburban Dobea Anne Dalosaph, M.D. Jaues D, Mergan, M.D.
i~ nn 8 s Kevin T. Gemei, MO, Pravklin H, Ploficn, M.D.
Bdgar B. Jocksan, M., Heowarnd B, Rowen, M1
Donntd W. g, M.D. Raymond W. Raxmnn, Ie., M.D,
1611 South Green Road ghuip . Jux;g)?c.e. MD. Adeian M. Schnsll, M.D.
‘ . rerpiantg P. Kates, MLD. Michosl G. Sheanan, M.D,
South Fuclid, Ohio 44121 Michari K. Koshler, M.D, R.D. Thompson, Jr., M.D.
Todd W. Locks, MDY, Richard Tomm, M.D,

Chester L. Plogein, M.D., emeritug

August 16, 1999

Ms. Pamela S. Schremp
Gallagher, Sharp, Fulton & Norman
Seventh Fleoor, Bulkley B)dg.
1501 Euclid Avenue
-— .Cleveland, Ohic -44115-210g

I have reviewed the chart of pDr. Harold Klein and his care of
Frances Chappell. I have also reviewed Dr., Lloyd Cook’s medical
record as well as deposition transcripts of Dr. Wilfrid Gill, Dr.
Lloyd Cook, and Dr. Robert J. Porter.

I have concluded after: reviewing the combined. records and

de osition? that pr, ,Harald Klein’s cgre of Mr., Frances Chap@ell
was exemplary. His 1agnosis and treatment program ere

appropriate and within the standard of care for a medical.
practitionek.~ I stand ready to defend this position in both
deposition anc at trial if this becomes necessary.

Sincerely YOUITS},

M ;(: MM’)R‘Q/W .
Donald W. Junglas, M. D. ﬁw
DWI /i - - L ¢ R 7 9

MentherBniversity HosplisleNewoork
affilare of Case Western Rese rve University School of Medivine



09/15/99  14:25 FAX 1 218 241 7222 _  GALLAGHER_SHARP oo2/004

Law Offices of

GALLAGHER, SHARF, FULTON & NORMAN

Seventh Floor ® Bulkley Building @ 1501 Euclid Avenue
Playhouse Square # Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108
(216} 241-5310 ® Fax (216) 241-1608

Trtemet: hitp: /[ wyrigsf.com Direct Dial No. (216) 522-1277
E-Mail: pss@gsfn.com

September 15,1999

TO (216) 691-3531

Donald Junglas, M.D.
Cleveland Physicians, Inc.
1611 South Green Road
South Euclid, OH 44121

Re: Frances L. Chappell, etc. vs. Lloyd Cook, M.D., et al
Case No. 324732
Our File No. 944181020089

Dear Dr. Junglas:

Accompanying this transmission is fhe reportof another expert retainedby plaintiff
in the above-captioned matter, Gene F. Coppa, M.D. Dr. Coppa opines that had Mr.
Chappell been properly evaluated and diagnosed in March of 1993, the gastric cancer
would have been treated a year earlier and wouid have bean smaller, less evasive, and
would NOt have metastasized to lymph nodes. According to Dr. Coppa, Mr. Chappell
would, to a reasonable degree of medical certainty, more likely than nat, have survived
after proper surgical therapy in early 1993,

Once again, my sincere thanks for your assistance in the defense of Dr. Harold

Klein.
Very truly yours,
{) e A M—?
Pamela S. Schremp
P5%5/lec
Enclosures

e Tom Betz
326693



Law Offices of

GALLAGHER, SHARP, FULTON & NORMAN

Seventh Floor ® Bulkley Building ® 1501 Euclid Avenue
Playhouse Square @ Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108
(216) 241-5310 ® Fax (216)241-1608
Internet: http: // www.gsfn.com

Pamela S. Schremp
Direct Dial: (216) 522-1277
E-mail: pss@gsfn.com

May 12, 1999

Donald Junglas, M.D.
1611 S. Green Road
S. Euclid, OH 44121

RE: Frances Chappell, Extrx. etc., v. Lloyd Cook, M.D.
Cuyahoga County CommonPleas
CaseNo. 324732
File #94418-102009

Dear Dr. Junglas:

Thank you for agreeing to review this matter on behalf of our client, the estate of Harold
Klein, M.D. Dr. Klein was Mr. Chappell’s physician until August 17, 1992. According to
information this firm received from previous counsel, Mr. Chappell began being followed by Dr.
Cook when he began to complain of abdominal difficulties in late February of 1993. A laparoscopy
and subtotal gastrectomy were performed on April 12, 1994. Pathology revealed invasive poorly
differentiated adenocarcinoma.

Enclosed are the records from Dr. Klein’s treatment of Mr. Chappell between the years 1977
and 1992. Due to the poor legibility of these records, | am enclosing a transcription of the records
prepared by one of the nurse consultants from this office. |1 am inthe process of obtaining the records
of Mr. Chappell’s subsequent treating physicians. As soon as | have those records, | will provide
you with same. If there is any other information | can provide, please free to call.

I look forward to discussing this matter with you once you have had the opportunity to review
these materials.

Very truly yours,

GALLAGHER, SHARP, FULTON & NORMAN

J/ g jjzﬁ /4/("%’)(//1’5?41/

Pamela S. Schremp
PSS:plz
Enclosures
cc: Thomas E. Betz, Esq.


http://www.gsfn.com
mailto:pss@gsfn.com

Law Offices of

GALLAGHER, SHARP, FULTON & NORMAN

Seventh Floor @ Bulkley Building ® 1501 Euclid Avenue
Playhouse Square ® Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108
(216) 241-5310 © Fax (216) 241-1608
Internet: http: //www.gsfn.com

Writer's Direct Dial 216 522-1277
May 17, 1999

Donald Junglas, M.D.
1611 S. Green Road
S.Euclid, OH 44121

RE:  Frances Chappell, Extrx. etc., v. Lloyd Cook, M. D.
Cuyahoga County Common Pleas
Case No. 324732
File #94418-102009

Dear Dr. Junglas:

Thank you for reviewing this case on behalf of our client, the Estate of Harold Klein,
M.D. Enclosed please find copies of the lab work you requested:

1. S edongior MO pardeh
2. CBC performed on 7i31/91
3. SMA performed on 8/11/92

Thank you for your continued assistance in this matter. If there is further information |
can provide, or if questions arise, please feel free to contact me at the telephone number noted

above.

£
i /
i

N

,\Zery truly yours,

! é %”}%””5\/“}’/4/@

Pamela Schremp (‘L\
A

Enc.
PS/ebe
cc: Thomas Betz st

?;r?”wz
Lewl
LA
&7y
v
et
i
[
e
o
Boai
[ve]
ey


http://www.gsfn.com

Law Offices of

GALLAGHER, SHARP, FULTON & NORMAN
Seventh Floor # Bulkley Building # 1501 Euclid Avenue
Playhouse Square @ Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108
(216) 241-5310 ¢ Fax (216) 241-1608
Internet: http://mww.gsfn.com

Pamela S. Schremp
Direct Dial: (216) 522-1277
E-mail: pss@gsfn.com

July 21, 1999

Donald Junglas, M.D.
1611S. GreenRoad
S. Euclid, OH 44121

RE:  Frances Chappell, Extrx. etc., v. Lloyd Cook, M.D.
Cuyahoga County Common Pleas
CaseNo. 324732
File #94418-102009

Dear Dr. Junglas:

Enclosed please find the deposition of Robert J. Porter, M.D.taken in the above-captioned
matter. Atthe time in question, Dr. Porter was president of the Radiology Group that employed Dr.
Gill as a locum tenens physician. Dr. Gill was the radiologistwho performed the Upper Gl serieson
Isaac Chappel. Please review the material at your convenience and let me know your thoughts.

Also enclosed are plaintiffs expert reports fromthe following experts: Gene F. Coppa, M.D.,
Myron Marx, M.D. and Barry L. Singer, M.D. Drs. Coppa and Marx focus on the interpretation of
the radiology report for the Upper Gl series and Dr. Cook’s decision not to do any further testing at
that time. Dr. Singer’s supplemental report, dated May 28, 1999, does indicate that Dr. Klein
deviated from the standard of care when he failed to order an endoscopy which, according to
plaintiff s expert, would have revealed Mr. Chappell’s carcinoma.

Please contact me after you have had the opportunity to review these expert reports.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Vol Mg

Pamela S. Schremp
PSS:lec
Enclosures
cc:  Thomas Betz, Esq.
Stephanie Jursek (OIGA 104724)


http://www.gsfn.com
mailto:pss@gsfn.com

LAW OFFICES OF
NURENBERG, PLEVIN, HELLER & McCARTHY CO., L.PA.

1370 ONTARIO STREET e FIRST FL’

¢ CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-1792

(216} 621-2300

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

FRANCES CHAPPELL, et al. CASE NO. 324732

JUDGE BURT GRIFFIN
Plaintiffs,

-\
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION
WITH DUCESTECUMTO
DONALD JUNGLAS, M.D.

LLOYD COOK, M.D., et al.

LN NP SRRl SR W N N g U R N

Defendants.

The Defendantswill take notice that the Plaintiffs will take the deposition of

Donald Junglas, M.D., pursuantto Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure 45 and 30, at the offices
of:

Donald W. Junglas, Esq.
Cleveland Physicians, inc.
1611 South Green Road
South Euclid, Ohio 44121

T TN
on the 9th day of February, 2000, commericing at 2:30 p—m: The deposition will be
P

o

taken before a Notary Public and will continue from day to day until completed. No
subpoena will be issued to the deponent inasmuch as she is a party to the within
action.

At the time of the deposition, the deponent is requested to produce the

following documents, records and things:

,-f s ey o
g F B F
Fod fw i ”‘??? 1




LAW OFFICES OF
MURENBERG, PLEVIN, HELLER & McCARTHY CO., L.PA.

1370 ONTARIO STREET e FIRST FL' -~

¢ CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-1792

(216} 621-2300

A current and up to date Curriculum Vitae and/or Resume.

Your complete file including any personal notes relative to this case.
Any and all medical research the deponent has done relative to the
issues in this case.

Any demonstrative exhibits the deponent intends to use during his trial
testimony. -

Thoqpés Mester, Esq. #0019042

Attorney for Plaintiffs




LAW UFHICES OF
NURENBERG, PLEVIN, HELLER & McCARTHY CO., L.RA.

1370 ONTARIO STREET e FIRST FL™

" » CLEVELAND, OHIO AN13- TR

1216) 621-2300

SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition with Duces Tecum to Donald

Junglas, M.D. has been mailed this @.. day of December, 1999, to the following:

William Meadows, Esq.
Reminger & Reminger
The 113 St. Clair Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Beth A. Sebaugh, Esq.
800 Leader Building
526 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Mark O'Neill, Esq.

Weston, Hurd, Fallon, Paisley
& Howley

2500 Terminal Tower

50 Public Square

Cleveland, Qhio 44113

Thomas Betz, Esq.

Gallagher, Sharp, Fulton & Norman
1501 Euclid Avenue

Seventh Floor, Bulkley Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Martin Franey, Esq.
Gravens & Franey
1240 Standard Building
1370 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Attorney for Defendant
Lloyd Cook, M.D., & Greater Primary
Care

Attorney for Defendants
Robert J. Porter, M.D., & Central
Radiology

Consultants, Inc.

Attorney for Defendants
Wilfrid M. Gill, Jr., M.D., and
Westiake Radiology, Inc.

Attorney for Defendants

Miraim Klein, Exec., of Estate of Harold
C. Klein, M.D., and Internal Medicine,
Inc.

Attorney for Defendant
St. Vincent Charity Hospital

/"/»
((.M/”' ”M::::‘A%’/
L=
Thomaes Méster Fsq

Attorney for Plaintiff




Donald W. Junglas, M. D

CURRICULUM VITAE

EDUCATION :

B.A. Adelbert College, Case Western Reserve University
M.D. Case Western Reserve University, School of Medicine

POST GRADUATE EDUCATION:

Internship, internal Medicine - University Hospitals of Cleveland
Residency, First Year - University Hospitals of Cleveland
Medical Officer, Captain - U. 8. Air Farce

Residency, Second Year - University Hospitals of Cleveland
Residency, Third Year - University Hospitals of Cleveland

BOARD CERTIFICATION:

American Board of Internal Medicine
American Board of Internal Medicins - Recertification

MEDICAL SCHOGL APPOINTMENTS

Demonstrator, Case Western Reserve University, School of
Medicine

Clinical Instructor, Case Western Reserve University, School of
Medicine

Senior Clinical instructor, Case Western Reserve University,
School of Medicine

Assistant Clinical Professor, Case Western Reserve University,
School of Medicine

Associate Clinical Professor, Case Western Reserve University,
School of Medicine

Clinical Professor, Case Western Reserve University, Schooi af
Medicine

Faculty Council, Case Western Reserve University School of
Medicine

1955
1959

1959-60
1960-61
1961-63
1963-64
1964-65

1966
1974

1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-82
1982-19956
18995-present

1988-present

Committee on Appointments, Promotions, and Tenure, Case Western

Reserve University School of Medicine
HOSPITAL APPOINTMENTS

University Hospitals of Cleveland, Assistant Physician

Benjamin Rose Institute, Assistant Physician

Veterans Administration Hospital, Attending Physician, Dialysis

University Hospitals of Cleveland, Professional Advisory
Committee

University Hospitals of Cleveland, Department of Medicine,
Quality Assurance Committee

1998-present

1965-present
1965h-present
1965-71
1987-1998

1990-present



DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M. D,

PRIVATE PRACTICE:

internal Medicins
Cleveland Physicians, inc., University Suburban Health Center

ORGANIZATIONS:

The Academy of Medicine of Cleveland
Ohio State Medical Association
American Medlcal Association

COMMITTEES AND ORGANIZATIONS:

Case Western Reserve University, Medical Alumni
Board of Dirsctors
President
Greater Cleveland Health Quality Choice
Trustee
Ltaurel Lake Retirement Community
Trustee
Vice President
Margaret Wagner Mouse
Medical Advisory Committee
Chairman, Executive Committee
Cleveland Allen Medical Library
Trustee
President-Elect
President
University Suburban Health Center
Member, Board af Governors
Chairman, Personnel Committee
Quality Assurance Committee
Cleveland Physicians, inc.
Prasident
Academy of Medicine of Cleveland
Board Member
Member, Public Information Committee
Medical-Surgical Peer Review Committee, Chairman
Trauma Committee
Public Relations Committee
Community Advisory Committee
Steering Committee, Greater Cleveland Health Quatity
Choice Program
Chairman, Honors
Chairman, Nominating
Vice President
President Elect
President
Past President

1$66-present
1973-present

1965-present
1965-present
1965-present

1972-75
1974-75

1990-93

1985-1995
1992-93

1974-920

1974-75:1984-87

1990-2000
1992-93
1994-95

1982-90
1986-90
1998-present

1984-88

1980-1993
1984-85
1985-91
1990-92
1990-92
1990-present

1990-92
1992

1992

1988-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93



DONALD W. JUNGLAS, M. D
TEACHING RESPONSIBILITIES:

University Hospitals, of Cleveland
Ward Rounds
Renal Clinic Visitant
Diabetes Clinic Visitant
Medical Clinic Visitant, Wednesday afternoons,
three months each year
Resident "Teaching, University Suburban Health Canter
Case Western Reserve University, Schoo! af Medicine
Phase #i - Ciinical Teaching
Medical Student Teaching-in-Office at USHC,
Preceptorship 1/2 day per week, September
through May

PUBLICATIONS:
None
OTHER:

Blue Cross of Cleveland, Review Consultant
Clinician of the Year, The Academy of Medicine of Cleveland

9/9/99

1966-82:1984-86
1966-75
1975-30

1988-present
1$97-present

1983-85H

1977-present

1983-88
1996-97



